LK3-4300E IM Series Pf;‘;ggof(
KE'43OB Series TEILEKATALOG
______ e LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

o o e 0

AREEFMIES Y [ LK3-4300E IM ]

FREEFNIL MU—FHF =2 [LK3-4310E IM ]
MMEBFIBETNEIES 2 [ LK3-4320E IM |

AEEEFEDALE= 22/ [ LK3-4330E IM |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430B ]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431B |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER [ KE-4328B |
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER [ KE-433B |

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-430B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-431B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-432B |
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE [ KE-433B |

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE [ KE-430B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS [ KE-4318B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
[KE-432B]

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE [ KE-433B |
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA [ KE-430B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES | KE-431B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES [ KE-432B ]

PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA [ KE-433B ]




A EFFIIE = & / Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KE-430B-0 ®

* LK3-4300E IM-

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

1:# R/ Ordinary materials
5 A&/ Ordinary materials
2.7 = A/ Denim

7 . AU A/ Knitted materials

FBEEFAJ R IL—FFHF = o> / Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

* LK3-4310E IM-

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-431B-0

MADE M JAPAN

MADE 1N JAPAN

®_|: 2:BEEZ 6~14mm /Bar tacking length 6-14mm
3:[IEHEE 14~25mm / Bar tacking length14-25mm

AT F IR IE = 3 > [ Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

o LK3-4320EIM -~

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KE-432B

MADE IN JAFPAN MADE IN JAPAN

LT T8 Y Pk = 3> / Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

MADE IN JAPAN

— 1:#  BR/Ordinary materials
@ mam 2555 = A/ DeNimM
— 7. A1) ¥ A/ Knitted materials




IN=U Ty 7 ZHRBICELT

1. SOFEIF., 2001 FE3ANF—RICEDTWTIERENEHOTT,

2. BBRIFFEL LICHEZERSh3BENHVET,

3. MM THRT 28BRIE. [ _BRTRLTBNET,

4. BRI — FWFR EL - TWIHAR. RSB —8E. - VHE—%

(74~83X =T HBFNT 2,
= X

ALEFER 1 Q1. a bRy 7 ZEF ...
B1. L&A -gtEREFR ... ...l 3 Q2. d>raO—-AKRy 7 ABF ....
B2, b $HERIE ................ 5 R. BEESENFE ......... . W
C1.EUBM®R ... ... 7 S IBE/NZNUEME ..
C2. 3%V BEMER (4300EIM) ........... 11 T.EHEEE ...
C3. EURRMR (4310EIM) ........... 13 U1. BiRER (FERLS) ... ..
C4. EBMR (4320EIM) ........... 15 U2, BERER (EER) ...
C5. %) B3% (4330EIM) ........... 19 U3. BEARRSIR (f 72 3 > 2B&) ... ..
DI ESRMR ... 21 V1. fHBREBRER(F 7 3 - 8B4&R) ..
D2. #I E4RER (4320EIM) ....... 23 V2. fTBEERR(F 72 a3 &) ..

E. FEABE® ... ... 25 21. fE&BFE ...

F.AmENBRgE ... 27 2. HBSEEE
G. BEVEMFE ... 29  spil. {HAEFIERSm— R (4300E IM) ....
HoREBEAR ... 31 sp2. (LRSS —E

LRBIUBE 33 (4310EIM,4320EIM) ..........
K. R36TFBR ...l 37  Sp3. {H4EBIERSA—5 R (4330EIM) .. ..

L. RERURBER .. e 37 Gal. ¥ — UERE—ER (4300EIM) ...
M. REFAB®R ... 39 Ga2. 7 — VERSE—EF (4330EIM) ...
N. sHuBHHSREE ... 41 Ga3. ¥—TUERE—EZR .............

P. U REREER ... 41 Wa. BESANIL .

& 5

43
47
51
55
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
71
74



i

FSERE VS I N

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
c4.
C5.
D1.
D2.

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line LT

[f the symbol % is found in the "Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts
list, gauge parts list on page 74~83.

CONTENTS
. Machinebody ................ 1 Q1.
. Upper shaft and needle bar Q2.
mechanism ................... 3 R
Upper shaft and needle bar
mechanism ................... 5 s
Feed mechanism ........ ... ... 7 -
Feed mechanism (KE-430B) ..... 11 "
Feed mechanism (KE-431B) ..... 13
Feed mechanism (KE-432B) ..... 15 uz.
Feed mechanism (KE-433B) ..... 19
Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 21 'S
Work clamp lifter mechanism V1
(KE-432B) .....coii i 23
. Lowershaft mechanism ........ 25 V2.
. Lubrication ................... 27 1
. Threading mechanism ......... 29 2.
Bobbin winder mechanism ..... 31 Sp1
. Thread trimmer mechanism 33 Sp2.
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 37 Sp3.
. Thread take-up mechanism 37 Gal
Thread nipper mechanism ... ... 39 Gao.
Synchronizer .................. 41 Ga3.
. Printed circuit board mechanism 41 Wa

. Warning labels

oy

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

. Operation panel mechanism

Power table

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Except for Hong Kong)

........

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Option parts)

Attachmentset (Option parts) ..
Attachment set (Option parts) ..

Accessories

Accessories

. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
(KE-431B,KE-432B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List (KE-430B)
Gauge parts List (KE-433B}
Gauge parts List

Index

57

59

61
63
65
67
71
74



B1

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
C4.
C5.
D1.
D2.

Z < - A o T & = m

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Marz 2001.

p=—m——

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ! !

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

L |

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehorliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 74~83.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehduse ............ 1 P. Leiterplatten ... ... ..... ... 41
. Obere Welle und Q1. Schaltkasten ...... ... ........ 43
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ... 3 Q2. Schaltkasten .................. 47
Obere Weille und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ...... 5 R. Stromversorgung ............. 51
Transportvorrichtung .......... 7 S. Schaltkasten .................. 55
Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) 11 T. Motorgestell .................. 55
Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) 13 U1l. FuBbetatigung ................ 57
Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) 15 U2. FuBbetatigung ................ 59
Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) 19 U3. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehsr) 61
Stoffhaltetheber ... ... .. ... ... 21 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) ... 83
Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) ... .. 23 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehodr) . ... 865
. UntereWelle ................. 25 Z1. ZubehOr ...l 67
SChMIerUng «ovoooovoe oo 27  Z2.2ubehdr .. ... ...l 71
. Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung .. . .. 29 Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) ...... 74
Spullr i 0w gmmonsTe .
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ... 33 $p3. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) ... ... 78
- Fadenwischvorrichitrow gy 3/ Gat. Lehrenliste (KE-4308) .......... 80
- Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ... 37 > | chrenliste (KE-4338) .......... 82
- Fadenspannvorrichtung ... 9 Gas. Lehrenliste ................... 83
. Synchronisator ................ 41 Wa. Warnschilder 84
Verzerzeichnis ................ 85

iii



Notes sur l‘utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2001.
2. Les pigces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
3. Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

B1.

B2.

1.
Cc2.

C3.

C4.

@]
ot

o O
[ —

04 Z2 @ - A - T 6O mm

=

iv

o—————

pointifle L____I .

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer & [a liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

TABLE DES MATIERES

page 74~83.

. Corpsde lamachine ........... 1
Mécanisme de arbre superieur et
barraaaiguille ................ 3
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et
barra daiguille ................ 5
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .. 7
Mécanisme de I'entrainement
(KE-430B) ... ... ciiimniinnan. 11
Meécanisme de l'entrainement
(KE-431B) ..o iiiii i 13
Mécanisme de l'entrainement
(KE-432B) .. ... o 15

. Mécanisme de I'entrainement
(KE-433B) ..ot 19

. Releveurde pinceur ........... 21

. Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) .. 23

. Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur . 25
. Lubrification ...l 27
. Mécanisme de I'enfilage ....... 29
. Mécanisme du bobineur ....... 31
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........ 33
. Mécanismede tire-fil .......... 37
. Releveurdefil ................ 37
. Mécanisme de pince-fil ........ 39
. Synchronisateur ............... 11
. Circuitsimprimés .............. a1

. Mécanisme du boftier de contrble 43

Q2. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle

R. Mécanisme de |'equipment en
alimentation électrique

S. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle

T. Mécanisme du plateau dela
machine

U1. Mécanisme de la pédale
uz.

U3. Mécanisme de la pédale
{Pieces en option)

Mécanisme de la pédale

V1. Jeu d'accessoires
(Piéces en option)

Jeu d'accessoires
(Pieces en option)

V2.

Z1. Accessoires

Z2. Accessoires

Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(KE-430B)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(KE-431B,KE-432B)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(KE-433B)

Liste des Piéces decartment
(KE-430B)

Liste des Piéces decartment
(KE-433B)

Liste des Piéces decartment

Sp2.

Sp3.

Gafl.

Gaz2.

Ga3.
. Etiquettes d’avertissement

index

47

51
55



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo
2001.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

F===="

punteada L____..

lista de piezas accesorias, lista d'ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 74~83.

INDICE
A. Cuerpodelamaquina ......... 1 Q1
B1. Mecanismo del eje superioryla Q2
barrade aguaja ............... 3 R
B2. Mecanismo del eje superiory la
barradeaguaja ............... 5 S
C1. Mecanismo de la alimentacién .. 7 -
C2. Mecanismo de la alimentacién
(KE-430B) .......... . ..., 11 U1
C3. Mecanismo de la alimentacién '
UG ] N — 13 uz.
C4. Mecanismo de la alimentacién U3.
(KE-432B) . ... iiiiiiiacannn 15
C5. Mecanismo de la alimentacién V1.
(KE-433B) ... 19
D1. Mecanismo del levantador del Ve.
1= 11« T P 21
D2. Mecanismo del levantador del Z1.
prensor (KE-432B) ............. 23 72
E. Mecanismo del eje inferior ..... 25 Sp1.
F. Lubricacién ... ... .. ... ... 27
G. Mecanismo del enhebrado ... .. 29  Sp2.
H. Mecanismo del devanador de la
canilla .. ... 31 Sp3.
J. Mecanismo de la cortadura de
RIFOS «ve et 33 Gal.
K. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 37 Ga2
L. Mecanismo de tirahilos ........ 37
M. Mecanismo de la mordaza para - Ga3l.
oY 1 e 39
Wa
N. Sincronizador ................. 41
P. Tableros de circuitosimpresos .. 41

. Etiquetas de advertencia

Mecanismo del equipo de
alimentacién de corriente

. Mecanismo del caja de controles

Mecanismo de la mesa de la
maquina

Mecanismo del pedal
Mecanismo del pedal

Mecanismo del pedal
{Piezas opcionales)

Juego de fijacién
(Piezas opcionales)

Juego de fijacion
(Piezas opcionales)

Accesorios
Accesorios
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

(KE-430B) ..ot

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
(KE-431B,KE-432B)

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESCRIAS

(KE-433B) ...iivniiiannnnn e

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(KE-430B) ........ ... ...

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(KE-433B) .......covviieaa..
Lista d’'ePiezas de calibradores ..

Indice

......

De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habra gue mirar la

. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 43
. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 47

51
55



. F4&E81% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maguina

. . o \ 25
Ko, "aRRELY |
171 < 4310E,4320E,4330E /8 3110 16
) / For KE-4318B,

KE-432B & KE-433B

< 4330ER / For KE-433B >

|
|
{29 7z 17zl

118-VY30-050



A . EBIR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |a7y Lo NAME OF PARTS RM|
4 104450109 bidat—g RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 ER @I OIL CAP
6 117934009 1 Lt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 1403292009 A7z OIL CAP
10 104450109 3|ldate RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449009 1Mdhat155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
i2 537915009 1|~y FasA—=R BED COVER, R
13-1 553119001 1|~y FHN=LF BED COVER, LF
13-2 $53120001 TNy EAN=LR BED COVER, LR
14 106629002 9|2 2 ¥a37 SCREW, SM4.37
15 017680512 2| HF I ~a37x5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
16 $23337009 1|d4a+1858 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
<4300E,4310E,4320E%E > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>
17-1 5492960109 1A 1243 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 549961109 HEEE- FACE PLATE
17-1-2 $49962000 HEPEEIVE Y, PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 fld4a€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<4330EH > <For KE-433B>
17-2 551457109 A1 24a33E7 3 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-2-1 $51458109 1| Ao 2433E FACE PLATE
17-2-2 S49962000 TlA A BICY £ PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 1|d4Ltir135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 060670812 3|/5 i F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
< 4300E,4310E,4330ER > < For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B >
22-1 152842059 1A ehi—22 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
< 4320EEM A > < For Japan only of 4320E>
22-2 $49681009 HEE S P AL T SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2|5 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 2iF I nxYHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 $37920009 1 Ea A= FAT COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
26 062680612 {4~ 24.37-40X86 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 520164002 11dLt-13 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 2id4at28 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 11T at105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
31 544010009 1d4a+>115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 551460009 1H7ax FMG-9 - RUBBER CAP, MG-9
40 551098000 A S FACH[ Y| FRAME 5IDE COVER, I
41 553182101 2INN bR Fa; STUD, BELT COVER
42 062711012 41+~ J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
< 4310E,4320E,4330EA > <For KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B >
200 549999101 NWFTrH—-H—=F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2| kA2 P357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
920 S44629001 1few—% LABEL, E
118-V¥30-050



. _E#4 - $H4E88{% / Upper shaft and needie bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

|
|
|
23 | — 166
é”@ﬂ k/f’J
6 g L—-—— —————
18 @\ >
LN
19 o™
@
o

2021

118-V30-123



B1._L#h - #7483 {% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QY EAd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549688001 oy UPPER SHAFT
2 545147101 1570 vFs2E CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712801 2|4 %476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 1259 ARIF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 549583001 1| RZAPFH2 WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 TFPF bR xT63I5PFE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 1|4 2200 BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2TV Fe302vy BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 1NAP VD ZS AR RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1|\ b ATIF2I3%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 $49584000 MNP UFPt452%D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 Mot 2714 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 2iIF+H b AFRTEIETRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1[rXRT6359H2 SET SCREW, {CP) S\V16.35
16 549585001 TR LH23 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 S$49587001 1|7>Erto8T THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 115 E-Fk2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 547021001 7 vty vy SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 AV E kb NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 1|24 533570 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 549689001 | REAE: e BV s CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 I NFAYYR: s - NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2lZ—RANTFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 1|7+ 2x56357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 1N FEPeFr1hT7aT SLIDE BLOCK, ; N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 VAU N A i ol NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2|2 2329357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2idLat72 ‘RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 1| HESA MEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 1|FPavuad bARVI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 (RPARE: v 8- ¥V BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 TRy 42D BUSH, D;N-BAR
26 11332000 NEEDLE
118-V30-123



B2 . L8 - $1#8BAR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-V30-123




B2. L& - #t#£BE % / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y |a barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y o Af NAME OF PARTS
30 $52834201 MNugt3z047-1)493 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 S56017000 Ny 7se7—1 PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 S56018000 MN7—Uzr~N— SPACER, PULLEY
30-3 S56019001 12— uHFH WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 |7PFHEIL baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 3N EHHF 2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
31 S$55572001 2|7+ 7 # I595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP)SM5.95X10
35 552838000 NPT 812904 TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 $52839100 TIME—2FF4Y 1 MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3|7+ FEib b 8X30 BOLT, SOCKET Mi8X30
38 028080242 3|z Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 ez HrF2r8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
40 552840001 T_ALbFIAEVTR ADIUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 1|7+ H I F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X 10
42 018062522 174 F I b6X2s BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
43 021060102 1|+ 13286 NUT, 1 M6
44 18063022 4|7+ I+ 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
45 028060242 AN H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 AiesHHErFIYe WASHER, PLAINM 6
47 $52836000 NE—FRA2LF7-1Us 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 S§55572001 1|7+ %4 1 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP}SM5.95X10
49 017680512 1 H I +4.37X5 BOLT, 5M4.37X5

118-V30-123



C1 .3\ A% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

!
4330Ef / For KE-433B El
< 2] r > 1 7

She

35—
27 30 2928 30 36—F
$

34

118-V30-202



C1.:x V) & / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RV
<4300E,4310E,4320ER > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B >
1-1 $37930101 txt 7 ULni-22 X-FEED LEVER ASSY
1-1-1 $37931001 T|xat o Y- X-FEED LEVER
1-1-2 153041001 I ERE AV b= b g B SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH
1-1-3 151602002 T+ #2037 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-1-4 153924001 17Tt FELT
1-1-5 108802001 {72 ETaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 250
1-1-6 537932101 NF2Uhisan FEED CAM ROLLER
1-1-7 537933001 1aoss ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-8 014760622 1|7+ b A %7595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
<4330ER > < For KE-433B >
1 553113001 17 UL iN—433%7 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433
1-1 537931001 Hixtro ULsn- X-FEED LEVER
1-2 553114001 HarUEAForr 0 0x GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET
1-3 151602002 Tiba 3 asy SET SCREW, S5M4.37-40X6
1-4 108802001 17 2 E®axa WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-5 537932101 1% UAhsan0 FEED CAM RGLLER
1-6 $37933001 [N ==} ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 1|7+ + 4 235095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 537934001 T Ao W LIS— x50 BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 s Uioestns—73% SET SCREWW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 509212001 ey hhZ7— SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2| FAFxT635 SET SCREWY, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 537935101 NG R RN PP AT b Y-FEED LEVER ASSY
4-1 537936101 Tya7ULsi— Y-FEED LEVER
4-2 537932101 TF2Usnsaad FEED CAM ROLLER
4-3 537933001 1|apis ROLLER SHAFT
4-4 014760622 1|7+ & X4 %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 014760622 1|7+ b 425595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M15.95
7 152760051 1 g7a470LnN-U7 LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 AT 73amC8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
9 152756001 2IAZAFHH 8 WASHER, THRUST 18
10 014760622 7+ bhARIE95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 537937001 MNAoUHLTZrY b FEED CAM BRACKET
12 537938001 &7 UhbX FEED CAM, X
13 014760622 2|7+ AR T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
14 537939001 1\have CAM SHAFT
15 048060342 1|k % TEB RETAINING RING, Eb
16 070688850 215 = I % vy /r 68BZZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
17 537940001 24 Fx A POSITIONING PIN
18 062681012 2|+ A 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
19 $37937001 Vs VHhaizsrdyk FEED CAM BRACKET
20 537941001 s UAhby FEED CAM, Y
21 014760622 2{FF b ARI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
22 537939001 kR CAM SHAFT
23 048060342 1|+ A 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
24 (70688850 2|2 T Y477 rB88ZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
25 $37940001 PARE A O S A POSITIONING PIN
26 062681012 2|F~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5V14.37-40X10
<4300E,4310E,4320E/H > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B >
27 537942000 2|pv TN dnTF8 COUPLING HUB, 8
28 537943000 2wy 7V 1T 635 COUPLING HUB, 6.35
118-V30-202



C1 .3% Y BB{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

16

; ‘)P) =
I_)

< 4330ER / For KE-433B > v |

118-V30-202



C1.1%') BA1R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE oty E o1 NANE OF PARTS RMI
<4330EE > <For KE-433B >
27 $37942000 | 4|nwT UL savs COUPLING HUB, 8
20 |537944000 | 2lnv7yosan—g SPACER, COUPLING |~
30 014760622 | 8|7+ k x% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 549590001 | 2|#4urireps HOME POSITION DOG
34 060300512 |  2|/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M3X5
35 49683001 | 2|¥iFrtrv—huviscse  |SETTING PLATE, :H-SENSOR
36 062680612 2|F~2437-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
29 523337009 | 1|44t 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
118-V30-202

10



G2 . %Y B{% (4300E M)/ Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de |"éntainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-430B)

118-V30-202
11



C2 .3#!) B1% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvarrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de |'entrainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon (KE-430B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY (7% X NAME OF PARTS RV
5 152759001 R ERaE R TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 A2 vE17F115 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|4 xa37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 S 1Ty F4 2 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 549592100 E = WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 537949001 HAHITHFLIA-R LEVER, R :W-CLAMP
37-3 537950001 MNAHTIFL -1 LEVER, L, W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 HAH I FLN=3s LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2iHH R WASHER
37-6 048050342 2i b ATES RETAINING RING, ES
37-7 014760622 7+ x5 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 3 1|FHTF7LR WORK CLAMP, U-R
379 % M E = WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 2|ABITFLFHIARA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 T4z PLFvx 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 A4 5 3 U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 $37951101 24T 9 FLn—14% PLATE
37-14 146354001 2(FH % WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2| P+HE2 F5xB BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 204 INFTFF10OUE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-17 145478101 2(4 23476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-18 548646001 2{FHITHED SPRING, D COMPRESSICN
37-19 152788000 2HFHT N2 HLHF SPACER
37-20 153567000 2(FHT 2 HS— COLLAR
37-21 156495101 712 H—H—-F FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2| F N 0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 549595001 1|AH T FHHriy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|7+ k22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 HE RV B FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 2|¥oUETHLY WASHER
38-2 152773000 N&EZoALFTULIARI BUSH
38-3 141331001 ) E= 1 P BUSH
39 152772001 2{n ¥ SPACER
40 071047650 2237316 STEELBALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|es¥HFxFIIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|0 595x14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 S49955001 RE AR E 7 8 55 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 NEFUEE P2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4,37
45 153035000 il F7I0b FELT
46 $49601001 1|#H Ty FHHT 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 217 FFEI b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3lasfarysm2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 W A R FEED PLATE
L " OPTION PARTS ”
500 S$41328001 tAHTorvoFT T WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 tleet oz FL-4y WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2lQCL =Sy WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 1|gcA# Ty FL /=R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 tlocr 4T FLii—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7+ FIL $5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5SX10
500-6 028050242 215 x¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2|ESH¥HRFIOE WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-V30-202

12



C3. % UB8{% (4310E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) /
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacidn (KE-431B)

118-V30-202
13



C3.:x Btk (4310E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) /
Mecanisme de I'entrainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacion (KE-431B)

REF.NO. CODE |oTy T NAME OF PARTS rRM|
5 152759001 N E AT, TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 HERFAE B i FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| xxvaszy SCREW, SM4.37
37 i 1AH¥THF7 243 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
37-1 551849001 1|#4TFvia WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 T4 T yF431 WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 2[AYIFLAHT A48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 413~ 20357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SIM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 MHAHITFLIi—A LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 541230001 14z FLIii-p LEVER, B ;W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 v Fra—c LEVER, C ;,W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 I IPFAR X -V LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 TI|7+ b AR IF5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 1| ¥ Hx WASHER
37-8 018500822 1|7 FHRL +5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-9 014770622 2{7PFrAZTE3ITES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
37-10 w 14T 7 Lax WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 AT FLii—14 PLATE
37-12 140407002 1[4 2 WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ +I hsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 1FHITnz7e+<0YFB SPRING GUIDE RQD, B .
37-15 145478101 1&g 23476 SHOUILDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 TiwxT/ixB SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 HER i 5,4 SPACER
37-18 153567000 1+ rizss— COLLAR
37-19 $49595001 tAH T FHHT s SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|7+ + & %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 N ER-AVE: & s FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 2F 2T 1HH WASHER
38-2 152773000 T|FamAFyiaadsl BUSH
38-3 141331001 Uo7 BUSH
39 152772001 2ih-v SPACER
40 071047650 2|27 %2736 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2lez¥HxFare WASHER, PLAIN M &
42 017761412 2| F5.95%14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 HEWAEEPFE S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEFAEE DF S 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 fja4TF72Tb FELT
46 $51088001 1[AHIT2FH4I 1 2431E SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2| FTFHHEI 48 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|37 ¥ 2ry5/32 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 W 1) %401 4431 FEED PLATE, 431
- 118-V30-202

14



C4 . % U B8{% (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de |"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

212 213

210

37-5 37-33

@‘ﬁ*”qusz
aTaE U

37-3—@3\_

118-V30-202
15



C4 .5% V) BE{% (4320F IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de 'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

REF.NQ. ‘CODE QTY Eaatdg NAME OF PARTS RV
5 152759001 EEE AL TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 $37945051 NFoDgrFPF11%8 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 Bl xxa37 SCREW, S\V4.37
37 541024100 HER S ¥} WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32
37-1 541025100 1FHT oL —4z32 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP Z32
37-2 150553001 T{s 15.95 NUT, SM5.95
37-3 118258001 HELN AT SPRING, TWIST
374 118256001 1|2 by T L= STOPLEVER
37-5 118257001 HEPEYIEH STUD SCREW 5M5.95
37-6 118259001 1|4 ~ 437 BOLT, S\4.37
37-7 021680202 1|+ +23, 2437 NUT, 25M4.37
37-8 155562101 1|A4TIaELryra WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
37-9 018401622 1|7+ #FiL 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
37-10 025710232 TS ¥HRFII476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-1 118247001 1hr5— COLLAR
37-12 156170001 1|\#7— COLLAR
37-13 021400102 1|#+v p1ir14 NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 1a#Ta+an ROLLER
37-15 155577001 1aovevyxiiare SCREW 5M4.76
37-16 025710232 TNWETHHRFLTI476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-17 048040342 Ti % 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 T b2 2476 NUT, 2 5M4.76
37-19 541265001 g k—IbF ot v232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32
37-20 062761012 2|+~ 3595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
37-21 118248101 NR Y TA4FFARYIR STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 541288001 1AH4EzFF+415232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, Z32
37-23 118252001 pd Bk ey P b O SCREW
37-24 025710132 2leS¥ 4532476 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.76
37-25 062681212 21+ ~34a37-30x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 118247001 25— COLLAR
37-27 117143001 2|35 3 437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
37-28 118244001 2|#> 33595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 HERF: WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 1|44 IL WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 $06533001 AT FIAsy 12932 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 1MesHF#H2F276 WASHER, PLAINM &
37-33 018061022 117+ #HI F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
37-34 025710132 1esH¥H2i3ma76 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.76
37-35 S41011001 IRE R = R=R PR LEVER
37-36 123882001 145437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 1A7UF173 FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 HEEAE-EE ) WASHER
38-2 152773000 gamxrFyraizi BUSH
38-3 141331001 TMFas Iz BUSH
39 152772001 2|Ar4 SPACER
40 071047650 2|avFy316 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leSHHRFLIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761212 2| # ) +5.95%12 BOLT, 5M5.95X12
43 S49955001 RS B S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEVEEVEES7 SCREW, W/SQCKET SMi4.37
45 153035000 eI F2Th b FELT
100 551084001 A4 42432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1Tz Fanteyzry ADJUSTING SCREW
20 115147001 1| FRyYAIFFIFINR SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 2|y I xFIAT LT NUT, ROUND 5M6.35-40
203 153834001 1FEgwynIitnd—3T HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLANMP
204 153827001 TR Y HIRNT DT SHAFT, ;:B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2| FF I AZTAITRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5Mi4.37
206 017781412 11K 1 6.35X14 BOLT, 5M6.35X14
118-V30-202

16



C4 . = BB{% (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mecanisme de |"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

213
210
w '

118-V30-202
17



C4.ix') B8R (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-432 B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
207 118735002 1|4 #H % WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1]+ r63s NUT, SM6.35
209 S$41290201 T|OYS U Do &0y % OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 541060009 HEEEA TS BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|F~a476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2|~ 1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 QeI HRFIYa76 WASHER, PLAIN V1 4.76
214 152827009 1Arx)+ OIL CAP
215 523337009 1{d4at>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 17w ore F19xso FASTENING BAND, 1.9X30
217 525664000 1= FHIL 446 CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 1(#+ ~28.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 541264001 M Eg =R - Au DA WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 1|FF+F keX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 e A% WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 2322+ v ke NUT, 3 M6
224 S$41010001 Tt Hq4 SENSOR PLATE
225 541012001 Toyvib /£ rEE OY SOLENQID PIN
226 140407001 11 ##H% WASHER
227 519662001 1|2+ v TS SNAPPIN, 5
228 518523001 HavLrHyris SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001 Torv L/t ER povri— OY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 2jF~N10476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4,76-32X8
231 025710232 2lES¥HErFIIATE WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
232 552098101 1oy st KEU Yo a4 SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENOID
118-V30-202



C5. 3% UB{% (4330E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /

Mécanisme de | éntainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-433B)

@m@@m\
S ——a

[#%]

9

=
(&)
/7‘.4
-

G__

19

118-V30-202




C5.3X ) % (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-433B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS RIM
5 152759001 HNaFtouss TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 551445001 (RERAVE- R G ok 5 ¥ X FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433
32 145318001 B|vAxTa37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 551446101 T AHIoFeia WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
3741 $49592100 R ESrb WORIK CLAMP ARM
37-2 537949001 T#T o FLA-R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 537950001 1AHTIFL—| LEVER, L ;W-CLANMP
37-4 534839001 NAHISFL-U% LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2{¥H% WASHER
37-6 048050342 2 b ATES RETAINING RING, ES
37-7 014760622 7+ bARS595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 2|y F L WORK CLAMP, U
379 152783001 21 AT TF LAY T A 5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 HAHITFEFvT 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 6|4 >+ /357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 537951101 2AHTOFLIN-—T2 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2|¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2{7 FHEN F5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 2[R ExTFFrOYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
§37-16 145478101 21822476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-17 548646001 2{F BT/ %D SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 PAE R AT B SPACER
37-19 153567000 bAE i A COLLAR
37-20 549595001 AT IFHHT Iy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-21 014760622 1|7+ b %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 541243001 VA7 U&r9 3433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 2|1x 7 Ud1HhH FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153334001 2] F—F—%3 RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2|¥Hx WASHER
42 017761412 2FE N r 59514 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 018680522 A7+ F Ak 837X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
44 025680232 2iESHHRFLI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 AT TNk FELT
46 549601001 L E: v Sr ot e e SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3O 25a2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 # A2V RTS 7433 FEED PLATE, ;BLANK 433
200 B 2|FH T 757433 WORK CLAMP, ;BLANK 433
300 071047650 2|3 %3G STEELBALL, 3/16
301 541235001 1aassUnsavass REGULATORBLOCK, ;TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 1FF kAR I6350F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 N ERZRTE- & FATT FEED BRACKET COVER, L
304 541237001 1An—vyTas SUPPORT STAND, ; COVER
305 062670512 1|+ #<2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 553115000 Tt oUhiv— X FEED COVER
308 553116000 NE VR PA Y FEED COVER
TA7 g " OPTION PARTS ”
500 541328001 MNAHFITZAYPFILSEY b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 TQexvT o FLn-Ys WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2lQen—T ooy WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 liQCH4 Iy FL-—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 TQCHH I 9 FLos—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 217+l F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
500-6 028050242 2|7 xHHR25 SPRING WASHER 2-5
500-7 025050232 Qles¥HEF5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
</ —LERG > < Gauge parts>
200 554984001 1|47 — 7 2 434EMK2 GUAGE ASS5Y, 434EMK2
900-1 552100001 1WWreF-2sa104 HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
900-2 549955001 FAE R ES F & &7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
118-v30-202

20



D1. #T k4 BBf% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

20—

11-1

< 4310E A/ For KE-431B >

20 % [ = 18 41 40
& ® =

19—~ > G g
Z \

53 J 17

< 4330E #3/ For KE-433B >

303—ED
=
302 |

-
300 vﬂl/

21

118-V30-204



D1. 48T L4 BR/ Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 549630001 TV a LINK, A

2 549631001 T|W>oB LINK, B

3 54963201 T|\Uwce 3 LINK ASSY, C

4 549635001 e wsaa LINK SHAFT, A

5 549636001 "Iz isg LINK SHAFT, B

6 S49637001 1N aiisc LINK SHAFT, C

7 549638001 1J¥zsiaD LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 41F#H 2 WASHER, PLAIN

9 $37968001 6|ZRFV T SNAP PIN, 8

10 $19662001 2iIZFY IS SNAPPIN, 5
<4300EE > < For KE-430B >

11-1 537969001 AT 145 PRESSER PLATE
<4310EE > <For KE-431B>

11-2 541231101 TFH4T 1243 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<4330ER > <For KE-433B>

11-3 541238001 AT r42L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 $37970050 HER T - ErE R BUSHING

13 014760622 2i 7+ b £ 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 S10105001 2(lV 2 F KL SPRING, EXTENSION

15 549639001 NEeyrUvras SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR

16 062680612 1|+~2237-90%6 SCREW, PAN SIM4.37-40X6

i7 549640101 Tt prFra SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 018400836 1|7+ b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

19 549641001 Yy s TR IYELRA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID

20 060681212 4181 2 K 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

21 549642001 MNoLbst R YUY 4B SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID

22 060501016 21754 > FMISX10 SCREW, BIND MISX10

23 $49643001 UEES GUIDE

24 060680712 2104 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40%7

25 537974000 FHIZFHXR Y N—~T4 STOPPER RUBBER

26 018501422 2|7 FERI F5KIA BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

40 025040236 MesHFHrFa1ra WASHER, PLAINM 4

41 028040246 HIAE S SN WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<4330ER > <For KE-433B>

300 541239001 2|FPoF 15242 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2i7 F I R EXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

302 S101033801 2| - Ty BALL BUSH

303 048200142 2IMATZE I Y020 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20

118-V30-204

22



D2 . T 4 BA{E (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /
Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B}

© ﬁ 30 29

2 3 %

118-V30-204

23



D2 . ¥R T L4 E 1R (4320E IM)/ Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /
Refeveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE |[o7y ELAf NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 $49630001 Husoa LINK, A
2 549631001 PPET LINK, B
3 549632001 HUPPITH LINK ASSY, C
4 549635001 oo soa LINK SHAFT, A
5 $49636001 1{)es 0B LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 HUPrP s LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 BUPEEL LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4|¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN
9 $37968001 6|R+Y T SNAPPIN, 8
10 $19662001 2{RFUTELS SNAPPIN, 5
1 S41015101 tlxyTrrayk WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 537970050 HEREECELT T BUSHING '
13 014760622 2|7+ kAR D595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
14 $10105001 2|UsoERL AR SPRING, EXTENSION
15 $49639001 Hersruvrgs SETTING BASE, :SENSOR
16 062680612 11 ~24.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 Nersprrra SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 1|7+ # L b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 $49641001 1YL/ 1R Ry rS2A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 418 2 K A37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 S49642001 tlvb st KRy vrras SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 |  2[/v1 > £msxio SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1#4 K GUIDE
24 060680712 2[00 > K a37-50%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 FEFA; RUBBER RING
26 018501422 | 2|7+ & k5x1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
27 150206002 1es ¥ 5216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 1 rx759a50s5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
29 153828001 HEl=; ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 ET= ROLLER
31 153484001 1% % %4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 | 2|+ raay NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 TSR &~ LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 | 2|7+ #x4 r6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 | 2|eS¥#HzFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
36 $41016001 HAsr7srL- LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 Wfz2oyniLn-ve SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1|7+ bk x 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 1|# 4 b 7.9ax18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 1les¥Hasasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 1|52 4224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-V30-204

24



E . FE4BI{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l"arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

~

o
—
m
—
~J

118-V30-305

25



E. TR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /

Mecanismo del eje inferior

RV

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS
1 141786001 HossOQy RdL 235 SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
Z 100090004 1|+ k714 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 HFFrART4370K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 ELENYE = ROCKER GEAR
5 537978251 INERR R SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 MNevybhz—-o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| bt %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2|7+ R ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
8 549605001 Woadoas LOWER SHAFT ASSY
g 549608001 BPENEEEP BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 P+ A2 Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678201 1AavFaseyss ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 110 =4 Ppw3 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 1\ evbsz—23 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|FPF P AFTBI5UH I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 549611301 EE S ] SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 548612101 HaAdh~wxq1 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 MNA=T PP+ T THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|+ ~T318-90X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 2ixAATRUVEFY A SETTING CLAW, 5-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 PAE e VR, J A SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2| Hx32 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2|+~ 1318-90X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 509043000 2{7ITI b FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 3 eE3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =360
14-10 549626000 117 3 EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =300
14-11 549685000 17 2 E£3x3 WICK, 3X3L=100
15 014760622 1|7+ b 23585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 1 AvFIoLy e ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 110U > 4pwW3 O RING, PW3
18 048070342 1{+ X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 S49617001 1| EZ 18— DRIVER
20 018501422 Ti7P+HI k5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 # ey SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 P 1Fanvnar s SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 S16290001 1|=—- KO- —4X19.8 NEEDLE RGLLER, 4X19.8
24 3 i|l#E s r—a243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
24-1 % TIHREL Fr—RFT 7 A TENSION SPRING
24-2 3 T HEL =282 %Y SCREW
24-3 3 1|2 F Ry ik SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 # 1|#HE BOBEIN
27 $55658000 1H=ez2T0b FELT
28 549614000 1A Z7TIbHHT FELT SUPPORT
29 $52230001 RS SUPPORT
30 123882001 1|4 %7437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
31 103810002 1Fxdanzyisn WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 NeSHHRF L7635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V30-305

26



F . #&:h;8881% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

@—7
4412 10 @—9

33 54 3635 53

27

118-V30-350



F. #5088 R81R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY =S NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549992000 TMNALEYRTF OIL WINDOW
2 507333001 1|7 F 8175 PIPE, S
3 $07456000 IEo—Fa-—7F QILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 fHlvzex WICK, L=335
5 107149001 1|7+ FELT
6 5379383001 TNwodsxadatdyT WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|#~24.37-00X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
] 025680232 TNeZH¥HrF1y437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 TN EHHF2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 oY F$amazIl b FELT
1" 534986000 1eznFa-7F OILTUBE,L=135
12 549982000 1% 2 EEaxa WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 2|70k FELT
14 $49959001 17rEx-faatHT WICK SUPPORT
15 S10162201 A AUE R L e WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1181 > K 357-40X%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
1¥i 549620000 2|E=)F2—-F OILTUBE, L=340
18 S49957000 1% 2 eEaxa WICK, 4X4 L=700
19 549622000 117 % & Faxa WICK, 4X4 1L =130
20 549983000 1% 2 £E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L. =800
21 549984000 1le>43k%® FLATWICK, L= 200
22 104567001 1|7iexHyx WI(CK SUPPORT
23 159565000 1|7 2 EE25x%350 WICK, L= 150
24 S37985000 tWf2r75 7T 0k FELT
25 S37986000 E=ZwFaz—7 OIL TUBE, L=440
26 518093100 T{% X E&E4xa WICK, 4X4L=1100
27 145547001 1Fz—FHrd TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|+~ 3357-46X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 N e Ry B B s FELT SUPPORT
30 537988000 HWosasoxagazTitb FELT
31 062680612 1]+ ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 $09043000 M7t FELT
33 152948001 I EEPE A OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 MNE=LFa-7F OILTUBE, L=280
35 549624000 1EznFa-—F OILTUBE, L= 260
36 S49625000 1|EznsFa-7 OILTUBE, L=160
38 152969001 2|a-FHyIhE CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ 0357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1M173:k% WICK, L=335
A1 148738000 AR =" WICK, L =335
42 152956001 117 2 & E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3|4y w2 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 M2k FELT
46 $49957000 17 3 EEaxd WICK, 4X4 L=700
47 S49958000 117 2 e E4x4 WICK, 4X4L=70
48 549985000 MNEZWF1-—F CILTUBE, L=170
49 549986000 NE—WFa—7F OILTUBE,L=110
50 549987000 MNeznFa-7F OIL TUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 1a—rFHHIHZ CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 113 ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 -5 z2—7 OILTUBE, L=210
54 555659000 173ieE WICK, L=600
118-V30-350

28



G . %38 B{% / Threading mechanism / Fédenfﬂhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

— E] 2
- / i [ 6‘\%_' 24
a "o n LS
/ OPTION PARTS "

g 31
288 Sb—30

_ 29

< #=AH { For Denim > < #iR. »UvZA/For Ordinary &
Knitted materials >

118-V30-401

28



G. il ¥ B& / Threading mechanism/ Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE a7y PrE; NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 152869001 TFP—4LrkEF THREAD GUIDE, :ARM

2 062710612 1|+ ~z376-32%6 SCREW, PAN 5V14.76-32X6

3 549627001 1WF=4r1bhyr THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

4 060670612 1[5 > K357-30X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 551859101 NWFP—bt hFotr THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

b 060670612 1143 & K 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

8 152872001 IR 2=r X 2 TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 Tiol % O RING

10 i R PAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

11 150551000 T b2ibab TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 T4 bFIy gy TENSION STUD

13 $31032001 T rkFams+yp TENSION NUT

14 W flrhFaminzg SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 I bFI3asySatyT DISCPRESSER, ; TENSION

16 145446001 2|1 FFID LTS DISC, ; TENSION

17 100402004 1|+ A%357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

i8 510469001 7+ br22¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 1oz bFamHEy TENSION STUD, : MAIN

20 100136001 HrbFamery NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 NyzqbFaminNg SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 IR FATIHS DISC, ;TENSION

23 152889001 HEREE SN THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<F=LA> <For Denim>

25-1 152830001 TV ESr P+ 1A THREAD GUIDE, A ; N-BAR
<HB. AUVIE> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >

25-2 541222101 MKy 1 p P18 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152891101 HUNURLG A ZLDA FFrdor THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 512441001 1NFIPnRzyIHFH2R VWASHER
e -1 1 R * QPTION PARTS ”

27 152881001 1zxLra153 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014760632 1|7+ 2+ £595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP}SM5.95X6

29 152883000 17T/ +8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 Il B P T THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

31 062670412 1}7-~N23357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-V30-401

30



H . %%B58{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

g § o 5
S—4

118-V30-402

31



H . $%&R{® / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ks NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $37990409 1w 72x23 TOP COVER ASSY

1-1 537991109 B TOP COVER

1-2 537992100 1T rv%5F BOBBIN WINDER ARM

1-3 537993000 IERE-TAES SPRING, PLATE

1-4 048100142 T hATLoagcio RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10

1-5 537994001 14 ke u AT STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW

1-6 537995101 T1|RE»FHx BOBBIN PRESSER

1-7 014679320 P+ bAZI3570H32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

1-8 537996001 LIRSS CLAW, ;B-WINDER

1-9 014680622 17+ rARa372KE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37

1-10 048050342 1| b 2 JES RETAINING RING, E5

-1 537997001 HER L ki SHAFT, ;B-WINDER

1-12 154528001 HEE L B WHEEL, ;B-WINDER

i-13 120448001 1|d47 RUBBER RING

1-14 120990001 2(FaeYE b ARTA37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

t-15 S10174000 HEE=RV T DUST GUARD PLATE

1-16 537998001 IR RN A aPA-d SPRING

1-17 157968001 1% = KNIFE

1-18 062680512 1| ~2437-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
{1-19 159574101 1A bFIA2iHi TENSIONSTUD

1-20 100136001 1T bFATLH b NUT, TENSION

1-21 144110001 11BN —INT hFIy 82 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING

1-22 145446001 2|t v FIYS TENSION DISC

1-23 144105000 1|F3wnzxIFH2R FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING

1-24 021680202 1|+ b2ir2a37 NUT, 25M4.37

1-25 141590001 1] b btk THREADING BAR, U

1-26 100022004 2|+ 595 NUT, SM5.95

1-27 025680232 eSS HRFa27437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

2 062681212 2 437-50%12 SCREW, PAN SWV14.37-40X12

3 062680612 T+ ~3437-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

4 025680232 e SHHRF2I437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

5 547335101 ljrbs%7-1J7% BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY

118-Vv30-402

32



J . %t B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

\22-5 22-6 224
=
22
< 4320E M/ For Japan only of 4320E >

24

118-V30-403

33



J. %)) B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |qTy £t NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549629101 LR TA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|PF R AR TEI5TH S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S38002201 TNwbstFr)U 44 SETTING PLATE, :SOLENQID
5 060681212 280 2 Faz7-a0x12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
b 154599000 Ml /14w ege CUSHION, ;SOLENOQID
7 502652001 1HH 2 WASHER
B 523836001 1YL stFLr=-253 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 1ML sqrLii— SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 1P+ r2rzrva370£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
] $38003101 TR L= L)~ PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER
10 549645001 AEPESTY SHOULDER SCREW, S\MA4.76
1 $38004002 TfZ FyLn—2bwsn <ig@2> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H= 0.3 <Markedin2>
11 S$38004003 o RFoLbn—2 kYii <i@&3> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 <Markedin3>
1 $S38004004 Wo R b= 05 <EES4> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Marked in 4>
12 018681022 217+ £ h4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2|z WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 HbARSFaTL Y2y ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1|+ r7.94 NUT, 5M7.94
16 549644001 17 Fobs—FoFrs4 GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 T2 &8x1s BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 HEFE L SIIE SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1 x7e7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 1535386001 ¥4 % WASHER
21 154586000 Tt rdUnLLIN—FYLTs CUSHION
22 549646001 T r®U T RILN—2 3 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 S49647001 1A b2 R L= TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 Hoza bR EHn5— RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 530033001 1|42 33357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2| H = WASHER
22-5 106129001 1|+ +357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 1|35 4422-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 P+ AFTB357HKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 S02354001 2[a7YFF A28 SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 549648001 17 r2UOYEYS THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 549643001 1|rr2u0vE THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2eawy¥sros JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|+ 5095 NUT, SM5.95
29 $49650001 IR AP YAT THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 HerxULn-va SHAFT, ;: TR-TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 1| #Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL S
32 048060342 1|k X 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ b 222595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 IERESIE N SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 GBES Y S SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 e z2va7e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1+ raze NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 2|4 2476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 338012001 Merhiti—m3 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 IV PVl y LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 HEE RS ENE S5 SET SCREW, SM4.37
<4300E,4310E,4330ER > < For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B>
43-1 $38015001 HBVEE NEEDLE PLATE
<d4320ERHKAE > < For Japan only of 4320E >
43-2 540916001 1nurac NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-v30-403

34



. %41V BE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

35

118-V30-403



J. %80 Bf% /Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY iAo NAME OF PARTS RV
44 538016001 MNTrEJLEAL CONNECTING ROD, ;TR
45 S49988001 1|1 FrnianNe 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N
46 S10208001 11 Ronhed . <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 $10208002 T4 FhY ... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 $10208003 T Frnaey (.. <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
47 SQ0705001 T Fonhs— COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 510209101 19425437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 510210201 1TfaF1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2|34 2238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 2{% > 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2|9 A %9437 SCREW, SM4.37
53 # L AV Rl o -4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2|H> %7238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 25w 28 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V30-403

36



K . $3h4 B34% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

118-V30-405
L . %En 1) B3{% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de tirahilos

118-V30-408

37



K. %#h- BHE / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EoA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 549652101 L PR AT o A PAT DRIVING LEVER, ; T-WIPER

2 152822101 | REZE FATEE ) SHAFT, ;T-WIPER

3 025770232 HeSH¥HExF27635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

4 048040342 1| b2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

5 014760622 7+ b A2I595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

6 538024001 VAT s D SHAFT, ;W-ROD

7 538025001 IR AR a B s THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

8 145992001 L i e S N e SET SCREW, SM4.37

9 048060342 Tk X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

10 116629001 2|FHx WASHER
<4300E,4330EHR > <For KE-430B & KE-433B >

11 152823001 HZ1Nn=—9F5 % THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<4310E,4320ER > <For KE-431B & KE-432B >

" 541284301 N2An="F2 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

12 048030342 1| b % 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

13 152827009 IR R OIL CAP

14 014710522 WP+ rAxDaT60HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

15 156206001 1|24 —A THREAD WIPER, A

16 062670512 1|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

17 025350132 tes¥axs3m WASHER, PLAINS 3.5

118-V30-405

L. #E U BEdR / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (= NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549659001 1Y bsTE R YT SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710612 2| F~10476-32X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549660001 HES R LEVER
4 107321003 2|H 35476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 $19748001 1 FEsSesoyvan CUSHION
6 047401442 T RAZ ¥ Aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 549661001 1|Vl s RYFEF SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 2|FETYHRFAZT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
9 110251001 IR/ AT FNEAhT SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2|1Fv 132357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
11 534883001 1| F2UR SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 1Y ES2S 2993 CUSHION
13 549663001 11+ 357 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 11~ 0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 T HR2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 lesHHRHE135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
17 549662001 T rrULR=-TS 5 CRANEK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 1esHHx WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1|+ 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 I ER AP S FAT COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENQID
21 062670612 2|~ 22357-00X%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 520878000 1|d4a+53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408

38



M . a5 2 BA{% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

118-V30-406

39



M . %#% * BR / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |oTy B Aq NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 549665001 1|t ransnovEss TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY
1-1 549666001 I Y R =-Da TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2 141492001 HEESEF T JOINT ASSY
1-3 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
2 145478101 114225476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 HEESES X PF P SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 1+ r5.95 NUT, SM5.95
5 549653001 A RINAZEYLIN—o 2 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 $49654001 1|1 kan2s FoL— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 1oz ryEns— RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 530033001 1% 2v357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-4 $49655001 1175 - COLLAR
5-5 106129002 1[+v r357 NUT, SM3.57
5-6 028350242 1| xHH 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 549656001 L ER =T ey TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U
7 S49657001 T2 A L= Y s¥ STOPPER, U
8 519748001 1 rEmoseoavyan CUSHION
g 062680812 2|+~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SMA4.37-40X8
11 $38032001 1|4 b2t s Lsi= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
12 S46734001 B P SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER
13 S01998001 1727 Y%F k25357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
14 $38033001 1[#5-13 COLLAR, 13
15 048040342 2|+ 274 RETAINING RING, E4
17 $55278001 11 hanAtLsi—iiz SPRING, TWIST
18 $31006001 x4z rs7a PRESSER BAR LIFTER
19 062351216 1| ~a35x%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
20 102707001 1|¥ 72 WASHER, PLAIN
21 531952001 Wtz rsos52s LIFTER CRANK
22 $10239001 et rzxtiy TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

40



N .+ 38B{% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

118-V30-501
P 71> hEAREE / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos

1-14

118-V30-518

41



N . $HirBgH2FE1%R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS R

1 548666001 towonrry¥es SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 2|+ ~TJ4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 $38080001 IRAV N PR A R MAGNET ASSY, D

5 538082001 PAVAR e Be bR R B I MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|+~ D04a37-90X14 _ SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

7 025680132 3leSH¥HRzLAHA3Y WASHER, PLAINS 4.37

118-v30-501

P. 71> +E4ERIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimeés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 $49479001 MNATFNTE MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1 S29019000 4l1cM54640P 1C:M54640P

1-2 543178000 6|PHA 7 5 PCO231 PHOTOQ COUPLER, :PC9231

1-3 093650008 1 |CMOSIC7aHCO8F IC :74HCO8F

1-4 093650032 1 |Cv0SIC78HC32F IC :74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2 |BIPICTALS09F 1C: 74LS09F-T

1-6 549484000 B IMOSFETFS10KMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2

1-7 549485000 8 | MOSFETFXBKMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2

1-8 S49471000 6| MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK185M-12

1-9 $38155000 3 |MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K 1306

1-10 S50645000 1 |MOSFET25K 1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307

1-11 $49486000 1| MOSFET25J222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25)222

1-12 32744000 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DS5708

1-13 0A4301005 | 31|+ ~H¥%7 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10

1-14 548578000 1| GFUSESAFBY — F W/ % GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE

118-V30-518

42



Q1.3 bO—JHK v & ZBIF / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1.8 1-7 1-6 1-10 1-20

U I_"::-__:»mza-g

[ Il F——i—1-26-17

< | T c — — ©
[ i
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1.26.20

&

118-V30-602

43




Q1.3 FA—-NKy 7 X8R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAT NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S49467001 R E R A B BOX ASSY
1-1 549468001 HFeswFrfyy R POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 549469001 HERPEFAPE LY, Ey - SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB
1-3 549470001 THFEvs272 BOX COVER
1-4 $38093000 1[Z—-kaxH¥Trs HOLDER PLATE
1-5 0AB401206 21 +F ¥y 24x12D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2l2v 2+ kg NUT, 2 M4
1-7 547692000 1pc77rE—4a43 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0A5403006 2} +F Y 343008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 T+ F N4 4 3ax8D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2|+ F AT 24X1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 542260000 17w Fswa— Fazasy i FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
i-12 538107100 tHler¥FaFL4yra—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 1B~ FLFea—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 538109100 1|F—rFereg—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 11PERO~ K POWER HARNESS
1-16 511949000 1Ja7via RUBBER BUSH
1-17 500554000 { 17|¥ & — FBNS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 331760000 2]CKS7 > 7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 $43275000 B3~ Ko 3> 7WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 543276000 4t0— K75 7WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 543277000 1|3 — F% 52 7WSanNs CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS
1-22 008400604 12|+ b5 234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-23 538116000 HE A P ] FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 549938000 1EvyTri—t INSULATION SHEET
1-26 549939001 1Forexmegz POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 543177000 1 [1cva3830 IC, :MA3830
1-26-2 543184000 2|PHA 7 S PCI23 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923
1-26-3 549586000 2 |MOSFET25K 1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K1941
1-26-4 S$55473000 1]51DPAS0SCE-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F
1-26-5 $38203000 1 |$BDYGRO2C04R DIODE, : YG8022C04R
1-26-6 538201000 2|51 A2 V14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471
1-26-7 232384001 1|s7 7 7ipsa3e2MA SURGE ABSORBER, ; DSA362MA
1-26-8 S45071000 1|D8RD2Z5XB6O DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60
1-26-9 538205000 1|F - C250B8182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182
1-26-10 538206000 117> C63B8272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 $43175000 1| F 5 - ZETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA159
1-26-12 $43176000 1| b5 ZETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199
1-26-13 543181000 113 JLETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD2Z89AC
1-26-14 S$38208000 TIRYJWI1AFSNDCSY RELAY, : JWI1AFSN/DC 5V
1-26-15 153242000 2ilE31—2BA FUSE, 6A
1-26-16 S08020000 1|z — Z5AFR FUSE, 5A ;FB
1-26-17 548580000 1| GFUSE7AFR FUSE, 7A. ;FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8|+ F~¥7 I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|pcBEID—F HARNESS, PC-BE1
1-26-20 S43187000 1|pcBEZO— K HARNESS, PC-BC2
1-26-21 S49472000 1{4 - 3 A %6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
10 549477000 1{PROME T ¥ I 2 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL
10-1 UA4817000 1 [mosLsI127C2001 EPROM: 27C2001
118-V30-502

fr RMHBICR A {d 0T WS e ZaEa T &, EEELRELRGHF—H Aoty Pl TEUET, 7
$7 When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as cirguit boards.
77 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus {3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden digse Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥z Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (i) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pigcees
nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.
17 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

44



Q1. 32 bO—JRy & XBAF / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1.8 1.7

1-6 1-10

1-20

JR— [‘N\“‘“\\k‘_

S |

- “-1'} ,—223
I/'L

<

T

11 =3

I
|

| 111

——

{.83—

1-22

]
1-26-10— O
1-26-5 ——"“/|E]
1-26-4

1-26-13

! f/
1-26-11 1-26-16 1.96-20

o

45

118-V30-502



Q1.3 bA—JR y 7 AFFR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS RA
11 $53032000 1|PROM-iVI % 3 PROM ASSY, IM
11-1 538143000 11CMOSLSI27C512 CMOS LS, 27C512
12 228475000 14w i F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9%80
<inH A > <fForExportonly> | o
20 538352101 2iF RSN ARTY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EMRAH> <For Japan only; _______________________ ]
21 $38353101 2|F L HFE ST LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.
54 S55627001 o8 P —————— ﬁéggﬁﬂ ______________________________ o
<=#8200V,220VAE > <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
H-1 $53031001 B SV Er A=W E Y BOX SET, A1-iM ;3-P. 200/220V
< HIF220V,230VH > < For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC " >
H-2 553033001 1Ry 22U 2 a2-IM BOX SET, A2-IM ;1-P. 220/230V
<H1H100VAE > < For Japan only >
H-3 553034001 e Ay L - 0] Y, H PO ———
< BiF110V,120VE > < For ”1-Phase 110V & 120V AC " >
H-4 $53035001 T|HY 2 227 3B2-IM BOX SET, B2-IM ;1-P. 110V AC
< =3E415VHE > < For ”3-Phase 415V AC " >
H-5 553036001 LR B VR B SV Ry Kr - ol M1\ | BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415V AC A
< =18380VH > < For “3-Phase 380V AC “ >
H-6 S53037001 w2 a7 2 C2AM BOX SET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC E
< Hig240VH > <For "1-Phase 240V AC" >
H-7 $53038001 1| 20229 2C3-IM BOX SET, C3-iM ; 1-P. 240V AC P
< =H400VH > < For "3-Phase 400V AC"“ >
H-8 553039001 1|HEY 2 2249 TEIM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC
< HiH230VH > <For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
H-9 S53040001 BB SV s B A X BOX SET, F-IM ;1-P. 230V AC i
118-V30-502

vz RMMBIS S i D TV B8R E CANTEE ET . BREFLBERRAEF - A2ty PEE2TEHET,
%7 When ordering parts which kave an asterisk () in the RV column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.
i Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
¥ §i 'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque () dans |a colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces

nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.
s7 Al ordenar partes que tienen un astarisco () en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junta con otras partes

necesarias comao los tableros de circuitos.

46



Q2. 3> bO—)Ry & 2B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de [a caja de controles

< =#8200V,220V / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< ¥i3220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

" 4T3 8% OPTION PARTS "

3-3-2

< =#400V / For "3-Phas_e 400V AC" >

3-3-1

47

118-V30-502




Q2.3 FHE =K v 7 XER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY Eradg NAME OF PARTS R
< =18200V,220VA > <For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
2-1 538112001 1[FssWwo 3 a P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 1|FedriNa—Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-1-2 538133000 1|FwdFrg-F§ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 1)3P & sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2|1V 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 PAPAE V-4 VR L) BINDER, M150
<E8100VA > <For Japan only >
2-2 538114000 1|FoFoswo 38 e
2-2-1 $38115000 A R e e - S [
2-2-2 S38118000 1Fesrra—prag+1 e
2-2-3 102657001 T3P 2sW#17 | e
2-2-4 224514001 HEVYIS 142 | e
2-2-5 218859001 AL 1 ]
< =Z1H415V,380VE > <For " 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 538117000 1|Fssw? 2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 538115000 1fFesrINa— FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 1NFrHFra=-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1(3P L sW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 | 2|€vIr 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 |  2|s54 > #M150 BINDER, M150
< H1g220V,230VH > <For ” 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >
2-4 $47592000 1 Forswy 2D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|F>42INg— FA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-4-2 S47595000 NFedyra—-fFaiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 1[3Pp - SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2| EY T A% INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 21789 4 M150 BINDER, M150
< H31E110V,120V,280VA > <For “ 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC" >
2-7 547524000 1|FF-swyia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 1|F»42NO— KB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;iN
2-7-2 $47595000 1|Fe&HFra—-Faiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 102657001 1|3prF L SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2IEYT 1 E INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2|84 > A M50 BINDER, M150
< HiF220V,230V, < For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=3$H200V,220VHE > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 538123000 1acingz o542 3 ACCONNECTOR ASSY, IN
< #IFT100V,110V,120VHE > <For “1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC"” >
3-2 S49473000 1IN H b 2ABY R CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 $49474000 Y PS8 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 $38126000 1|acing — ¥ AC HARNESS, IN
< Bi1H240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=+8400V.410V,380VHE > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC" >
3-3 549475000 1lavhrh T 207 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 1|~ her b3 AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1|aciNa — F ACHARNESS, IN
118-V30-502

48



Q2. 3> kO—JLiR v & ZBIE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mecanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z#200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

2.1-1 3

' s M\ R ' ‘M%v 3 -1
T s @_f

< B 220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

" F7 3 4& /[ OPTION PARTS "

< Zi400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

49

118-V30-502




Q2.3 bA—JFK vy 7 AERK/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B X NAME OF PARTS RM)
<200V,220V,230VLiSA > <Except for ” 200V,220V & 230V AC ">
4 018061436 A P+FIL kEX148 BOLT, SOCKET M6x14
5 025060236 BlESH#HEF296 WASHER, PLAINM 6
& 021060106 412+ k6 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 MNINEHFH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
AT “ QPTION PARTS ”
<=1400VE > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC ">
2-5 $38120000 17> INa~ FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN
40 S404635001 1|/ 127 CN-R430E%7 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430F
< HIH230VH > <For” 1-Phase 230V AC" >
2-6 543188000 1Fo#INT~ FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F;IN
3-4 $43201000 T|ACINZ — KF AC HARNESS, F;IN
40-1 S40616001 1M/ T X7 1H2EMCY 2 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
<& 5230VH ,=18400VA > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 540620000 HENLpUYE 12 SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 0| ++NY7 2 ax6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1|EMIZ 7 ESD-5R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
44 540622000 1{EMIT P ESD-SR-25 EM| CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149803000 2|g1 5L BEAD BAND, L= 200
46 540621000 3|EMIT PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 540622000 2| EMITI FESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 Slg15v7L BEAD BAND, L=200
49 540623000 1|EMIT 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1+ ~H¥%2 2 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MaX16
51 025040236 1les¥HzFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 (21400106 1+ r132 24 NUT, 1 M4

118-V30-502



R . BBEMBA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrigue / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

40-9 40-2
T2 TE

40

,/f///

-

A7
7 ?/// ) /
'. T

< 4320EH/ For KE-432B >

205 206 o L e
;1203%)/% g ‘ i | 25

~{

118-V30-515




R =i+ O

& #x4nRE R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Qv B X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
<4300E,4310E,2320E% > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>

1 $38134100 1| z2E—2x4 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 S38136100 | zE—2Ys 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<4330ER > <For KE-433B>

1 548587000 1|2 E—5x%7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $48589000 1L AE—2YY 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 018401222 | 8|7F# . raxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12

4 552907000 | 2|3- F#®uz#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0AS401006 | 2|F~a/izkSaxi0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
< 4300E,4310E,4330ER% > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-433B>

6 549463000 IHY PP T SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD

6-1 544665000 1|%>€ v HG6L12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 S44665001 1%+ verHaL12r PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F :¥Y

6-3 $44665003 %2 verveL-12r PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.
<4320E8 > <For KE-432B >

6 $48581000 1 by TR va32 3 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432

6-1 544665000 1%yt HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 - 544665001 1|% o4 £ o HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 1% &Y £ 2 HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.

6-4 548582000 Herdn—x%2 SENSOR HARNESS

7 546476001 PR Ea SENSOR BRACKET

8 062300806 | 2|+~z3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 062300806 1|#~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 | 2|3~ K4 #10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 0AS401006 | 2|F~a/<zEZax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 152969001 1|a-F4H9THh2 CORD SUPPORT

13 062670512 1|3~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

14-1 549979100 1A IT LS TR E SOLENOQID ASSY, ;CLAMP

14-1-1 $49993100 HEPTR DAMPER

14-1-2 549963000 1{4 2082 DAMPER, 2

14-2 $38144100 IEAE VDI EE TR SOLENOID ASSY, TR

14-3 538146000 112 2% %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-4 $38147000 1|v-4F2-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 |  4|/<+1 > FM5x10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

16 $38148000 1|7=z2+>1 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 1+ ~n05%E5axs SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

18 $49464000 Mrrryvesrres SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER

19 S00480000 | 3|o—rsrzss CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 060670612 31481 2 F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
< 4300EH > <For KE-430B>

21 $49465000 1lvamsynIazssass CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<4310EF > <For KE-431B>

21 $49465001 IPEL L VL EETE TR CONNECTOR ASSY, :431E
<4320EH > <For KE-432B>

21 549465002 1HvamxunrIarsress CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
<4330ER > <For KE-433B>

21 $49465003 Meawxunrzazrsaess CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E

118-V30-515

52



R . & RMF / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mecanisme de |'equipment en aiimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

———— e T -
| 14-1-114-12 =g D

o
I

141 — ‘F")Sl('

|
\

O 43
26 37 ?ﬁ%
iv s 34

18 ‘1’!
\ _

4 205—¢ 206
6-4 203)_ —

v

53

118-V30-515




e =]
R. BE&EMH

B 1% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RMY
22 228475000 14w &3 B 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 ila-FoHIax CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1{#~=3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\M3.57-40X6
25 218853001 1125 2 M50 BINDER, M150
34 500480000 2|a— FahLd#s CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 060670612 21781 2 K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
36 060670612 1|84 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
37 060400606 131> Faxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 555629001 b2 FRAUF43 HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 555630001 I EE A ERVE B F MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 538744001 AT yFra8% SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 $55632001 IEEE X T SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|+ ~32x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 12— k4T CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1+ ~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40-7 062401216 1+ ~amaxaz SCREW, PAN MaX12
40-8 026040236 NezHFHZ 2 H44 WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 1| AN—4— SPACER
40-10 021400106 1+ riza NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2|F~anzesaxio SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 1Na—-FRILF#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0A5401006 HF~NOrxE 410 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
< 4320EH > < For KE-432B >
200 S48583001 1FHTHIAr L/ TETE SOLENOID ASSY
201 062501212 4|F~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 dlesHHEFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
203 536048000 1|% €yt HERR PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 1|#+~m3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 510243000 t|#102%5 2 7TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N
206 (62300812 1|F+~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
"AT LR “ OPTION PARTS ”
30 549934009 1|EmOw 75w 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 S$37057001 1EMAR A Y FAN—H3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
30-2 549482000 1| EMAY 2SWHA—2 AT X EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 532335100 1lsw-AvS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30-2-2 $49466000 TIEMSW/A — 2 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
31 062710812 2|+ ~a4576-3248 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
32 149287000 L IE DA B CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3{8 7 2 1 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-v30-515

54



S . #4E/SRIVBA% / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

< @AA / For Japan only >

118-V30-530
T . B1715B3% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
3
118-V30-652

55



S. &FIE/X X JLEMR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A NAME QOF PARTS RM
<ERH> <For Japan only >
1 555357001 TRz MY 7 OPERATION PANEL SET, IM
1-1 555352001 L PRl FAE F VA OPERATION PANEL ASSY,IM
1-1-1 $55353001 1" 7L —4LIMY 3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
<Hidi A > <For Export only>
1 S$55889001 Vs R AT IRV, B OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 555890001 Tz s s OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1-1 555891001 eI TL—AIMT7 S FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
1-1-2 $52091000 1|07 —4%3 REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 549495000 I RTAT FIR- bu i FAEH PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 549496001 1|nFaahs—A1F COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE
1-1-5% 087310815 2|hY TBE 1 F3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 11+ ~NHF2 24X80A SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 549497001 IRTAY: ST FARVE 3 PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 529023000 4| LEBGLIPGAO LED, ;GL9P040D
1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 |LEDPG53075 LED, PG53075
1-1-7-3 S48579000 [ 10{swB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1|DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSP(C8
1-1-7-5 530280000 1|7 —PKB245SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36
1-1-7-6 ULO0Z5000 1|3 %7 23429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-60025C
1-1-8 549510000 1 xdr—Jans i PANEL HARNESS ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2|7y 7TBE 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-1-10 AKA2220050 2|4 T BOARD PRESSER
1-2 062300806 4|7F+~203%8 SCREW, PAN M3X38
118-V30-530
T. BH &% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |aTy B xq NAME OF PARTS Y |
1 103647001 TICOME— 243047 % MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM
2 S$53055000 L IIVASE: XA HARNESS ASSY, IM
3 $16568000 |32 % % %3191-03RY CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1
118-V30-652

56



UT. EERBIER (FAERLLIS) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &FE@ELLS / Except for Hong Kong >

1-1.7 1-1-8 1-1-9 \___[____

1e1-1

1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12

57

118-V30-651




U1 . BEREER (FA&MLISY) /Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Eaxt NAME OF PARTS RV
<FE@LIS > <Except for Hong Kong >
1-1 549667101 1287V hsw Y b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET
1-1-1 549668101 Tag 7y rswy 2 2-5TEP FOOT SW ASSY
1-1-1-1 549669100 N2V bAgLLE L3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 549672001 126 > swk' > PIN
1-1-1-3 538168001 NS EY AL SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-4 538169201 17w rswe it 2a SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+¥ 3% 746 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 538170001 120 b NFIISF SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-7 554648000 1|7 hswn—%27 3 HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SwW
1-1-1-7-1 554646000 172 bswn—2X HARNESS, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 2|21 U FUXELE R MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2|+~ a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 551451000 17w kAZL FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 549673000 1Agnsdqa PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-1-1-11 549674001 MN21vFFyTiz SPRING, PLATE
1-1-1-12 538177001 N2V bAngnssy SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-1-1-13 048050346 2i kA TES RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-1-14 052400606 2[F N2 RE S X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 HesSHHrFros WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 4|dntr94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 538180000 {3 %o 21721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-1-1-18 536682000 HEESE-E &0 ) CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 546634000 13- K 7YY 2KRE1A CORD BUSH, KR&61A
1-1-2 538178101 1|7 bswe a1 2A SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 538179101 17 bswi o1 ac SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7+ HIb b BX2S BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-5 028080246 2| R HR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-6 025080236 2[4 HrFars WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7+ KN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-1-8 028050246 2(3 2 H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-9 025050236 2lES>HH2FII5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7 FH kaxaz BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2[RxYH R4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2l HrF2T4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651

58



U2. EERBE{R (TEEM) / Foot switch pedal mechanism
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

(For Hong Kong) / FuBbetétigung /

< &&m/ For Hong Kong >

__.—._.._...—._.._.__.__._..._—__..__...._._—._._-_____.._——._

1-2-71-2-8 1-2-9

\\__T_“__

1-2-1

1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12

‘j 1-2-4

& —1-2-5

&—1-2-8

@ 1-2-2
/ © i
S~

S 1-2-3

59

118-V30-651




U2 . #E1RES R (FEM) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y [ NAME OF PARTS RvH

< EHME > < For Hong Kong >

1-2 549675101 1avessey b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET

1-2-1 $49676101 2L ovnsing s 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

1-2-1-1 $49669100 2|7V b RENE TR FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-2-1-2 $38169201 2[7Y rswi Sif 4B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH

1-2-1-3 004400603 4| + 4332 a%6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-2-1-4 538170001 2|7y r gz SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-2-1-5 $54649000 1|2L 27 PSW/A— R RT3 HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW

1-2-1-5-1 $54647000 2|2L 27y bW R R HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW

1-2-1-5-2 $36260000 2[2 1y FuxELFe MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON

1-2-1-6 062301205 41+ ~a3012 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-2-1-7 228475000 8|rvuyiis F1axso FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-2-1-8 $51451000 2|7V kA FOOT PEDAL

1-2-1-9 $49673000 2| ~gnkdq g PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL

1-2-1-10 $49674001 2021y Fry Tz SPRING, PLATE

1-2-1-11 $38177001 2l rxgL LY SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-2-1-12 048050346 4|k 2 7E5 RETAINING RING, ES

1-2-1-13 052400606 d(F~3 RS 46 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4Xb

1-2-1-14 025040236 2les¥HrFacya WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-2-1-15 117936001 8l3at9a RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-2-1-16 538180000 113% 7 %172169-1 CONNECTOR, ; 172169-1

1-2-1-17 $38060000 11372 5¥Y718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-2-1-18 546694000 2|a-kFY L aKRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A

1-2-2 $38178101 2|7V rswi T aaA SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-2-3 $38179101 2177 bSWI U1 42C SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-2-4 018082536 4} 7+ F I b BX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-2-5 028080246 | xHH 728 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-2-6 025080236 4lesHHzFass WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-2-7 018501036 4|7+ F 1 r5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-2-8 028050246 alizy#Hz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-2-9 025050236 LlesyHRrFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-2-10 018401236 al7+Hu Faxiz BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-2-11 028040246 ARET S ES Y WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-2-12 025040236 AleSs¥HzFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4

118-V30-651

60



U3 . BE#RBAGR (A i 3 > #8) / Foot switch pedal mechanism {Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) /

Mécanisme de Ia pédale (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Fiezas opcionales)

" A7 a 85 / OPTION PARTS "

< s AME / For supply parts >

UT’

3

61

118-V30-851




U3 . BE#RBAMR (4 772 3 > BB &R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de |a pédale (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NQ., CODE QTY Exa NAME OF PARTS RM
"rFeEmE " " OPTION PARTS ”
2 546131001 1287 bswe Y ~OP 2-5TEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP
2-1 546132001 128277 Fswo 20P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP
2-1-1 546133001 T{SWHH I SWITCH BRACKET
2-1-2 S46134001 1[7Y bsWlsi— FOOT SW LEVER
2-1-3 148904001 11432794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
2-1-4 025080236 TesH¥HzFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-1-5 101268002 1]+ k794 NUT, SM7.94
2-1-6 546135001 117 bsw/ix SPRING, EXTENSION
2-1-7 546136000 1|7y rswhn—2z24 z20p FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-8 UD2390001 4| +3 ~+ 42 3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
2-1-9 025030236 2IES¥HRFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-10 021300206 2j20 24 k3 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-1 052400806 2| FANaNEE S4Axs SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
2-1-12 300480000 T{a— Pk A #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
2-2 100666002 2|FAEY ZT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
2-3 200190001 3laFvan STAPLE
2-4 501603009 WAV T TFF731553 TREADLE ASSY
2-4-1 S01199003 I E Rl o B TREADLE PEDAL
2-4-2 133188001 L E el e g TREADLE SHAFT
2-4-3 119707003 272153009 BRACKET
2-4-4 119708001 2|73 aTrarhs— COLLAR
2-4-5 017082206 213 8x22 BOLT, M8X22
2-4-6 116694001 21893 8 NUT, M8
2-4-7 (28080240 2| A x2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-4-8 025080236 e 2F 208 WASHER, PLAINM 8
2-5 142656001 1|e4us s CHAIN ASSY
<HfFERE > < For Supply parts >
3 $49443000 1|34 % ~170264-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1
118-V30-651

62




V1. (IRERBEMR(F 7 3 EBS) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

@ 10(;10-24

10-20 ,
10-9
10 10
(’ ‘e 10-7
10-12

10-8

63

118-V30-840



V1. [t BEERE (4 7 a > BB&)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionates)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ElAAf NAME OF PARTS RV
10 S49956001 1T b UVEFIE THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 549659001 1V sTFPUY TR SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOQID
10-2 062710612 2|+~ 0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
10-3 549660001 A bR LS LEVER
10-4 107321003 2{H 27478 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 519748001 IR LR A R R T B CUSHION
10-6 047401442 AZUFEaAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
10-7 549661001 IR AR VE SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 2|7RT YR P ARTIST SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
10-9 110251001 R/ BT FINRAT SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 2|+ 122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
10-11 534883001 111 bxUNRR SPRIMG, EXTENSION
10-12 $19748001 o EYese92 Y30 CUSHION
10-13 S49663001 1| F b357 NUT, SM3.57
10-14 062671012 t|#~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 PR YH 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 T eSHFHRF35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
10-17 S$49662001 IR P A T & ) CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 TeSHHR VWASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 1|k A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 $49664000 HESLR AP S FAT COVER, ;T/TAKE-UPSOLENQID
10-21 062670612 2[F N 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
10-22 S20878000 1|dats52 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 549464000 MNArrDYLSTES S SOLENOID ASSY, ;T/WIPER
10-24 500480000 |- RENF#ES CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-25 (60670612 3191 2 K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-v30-940

64



V2. (IRERBFE(A 72 3 > 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

20-10 20-11

T
20-5-5 —6"//

120-5-1.1-J |

—— e/

20-4 20-13

118-V30-940

65




V2. fTREBERR (F 7 ¥ =2 > Bdb) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
20 549615009 TFedTf -} THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
20-1 $41656001 L RN FAY-E& P, BT -] CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ; T-WIPER
20-2 544600001 1NZrri—ryF 73 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 1|# 223357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1|+ r2i 2357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
20-5 549616009 v srREysa2 SOLENQOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 $49619001 LR A VA P i -3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 Wz U%dAa PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 A1+~ 3K6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 S41205001 TeFHH% WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 S41206001 HES XA EFAT SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 525456001 2|75 YeE PLUNGERFPIN
20-5-6 S42017109 1wl /1YY SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 $49482000 HEMO Y2 swn— %24 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 TISW-AVS31TN SWITCH, ;AVS3ITIN
20-5-7-2 549466000 T{EMSWA—FR X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 537057001 TIEMZA A U F AN—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
20-5-9 542018109 Twy s Fhsmn— SOLENOID COVER, W
20-5-10 Q08400604 2+ bTZ204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4Xé6
20-5-11 537806109 I PR S FAC v SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ 5 Z0axé SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-13 115007001 [ ES WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 541207000 1 ZA~—9T4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 525456001 1752+ PLUNGERPIN

20-8 018400632 2|7 axXe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 21 #H xR WASHER

20-10 541657001 1] b2A-20V FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DV
20-11 061350616 1|45 235%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|3+~ 0437-40X8 SCREVY, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 7 1iv=—a THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 549947000 143 3% 2 VHR-5N CONNECTOR, ;VHR-5N
20-15 060670612 3|81 > K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 IrraLersn7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 1id 4155 RUBBER AP, 15.5
118-V¥30-940

66



Z1 . 1/ 5aBA%R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

@b
AN A

< 4310E/ / For KE-431B >

PN

< 4330ER / For KE-433B >

" #7056 / OPTION PARTS

A

< F= AR (4300E, 4330E)
{/ For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >

H

84

67

118-V30-910



Z1 . 1B 5LBE{% 7 Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY (S NAME OF PARTS RM

4 538039209 1+t sz OIL PAN ASSY

4-1 $38040209 IEE @i OIL PAN

4-2 154467001 T rzxvvv DUST OILER

4-3 037301215 2|V NV E IR TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12

4-4 518093100 § - 1|7 T EE4xs WICK, 4X4 L=1100

5 109714000 5|7 NAIL

6 114486002 IRE - OILER

9 143882001 2|y FELY HEAD HINGE

10 014760622 2| T+ A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 549603000 2|F 7Y dn RUBBER CUSHION

12 109714000 4|7 & NAIL

14 122991001 1|7V oe-®KUT750 ACCESSORY BAG

16 # J{F BOBBIN

17 E 1z z NEEDLE ASSY

18-1 510208001 RN IAY e SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET= 0.4

18-2 510208002 HERFAY: M SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=10.5

18-3 $10208003 IBE A FAY s SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET = 0.6

19 538045109 w2373 HEAD REST ASSY

20 549604000 il Ny B s T e WA RUBBER

21 109714000 2|7 ¥ NAIL

22 114483002 1|k Fs5=—72 QOILER ASSY

23 555663001 L ER -2 R ] OIL TANK ASSY
<4A310EH > < For KE-431B >

24 S08170001 1| zHaz 2= SCREW DRIVER, ;Z-TYPE
<A330ERE > <For KE-433B>

25 149173001 Tetwkrmxiv73 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3

26 142443001 1| %7 3i19X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

27 118837001 1% ¥ +733.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

28 101572101 11% ¥ =7 355X1%0 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

29 107779001 1|2+ 6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

30 100887001 1|&/F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

31 107780001 1A+ 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12

32 S07783001 1|6 7K A NF15 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 1.5

33 142721001 1l6h 2K ZNF3 ALLEN WRENCH 3

34 118064001 1|6 7Kg A28F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

42 200190001 S(RF¥7N STAPLE

51 144226001 Tk Fhn— HEAD COVER

52 146256001 dlovArhrd CUSHION COLLAR

53 146255000 iz 3 CUSHION

54 $Q0617000 v duans— RUBBER COLLAR

55 133740006 415 9 F 4L F6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

56 021060106 812+ ie NUT, 1 M6

57 025060336 dles¥iizd_fe WASHER, PLAINL®

58 032461606 2(+7IETT 2T45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

59 538044001 INIEE e HINGE PRESSER

60 032422003 2+ QLT R TE1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

&1 032422505 4|+ T T RA1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

62 200120001 3| RF VYT STAPLE '

118-V30-910

ONBEROAMBEETAIILIFIGUET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements,

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

68



Z1 . fHEFRBAR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4310ERA / For KE-431B >

PN

< 4330EM / For KE-433B >

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS

A

< F= AR (4300E, 4330E)
/ For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >

64

69

118-V30-810



21 . {H/ESBEHMR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7TY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RVY

< 7= 44 (4300E,4330E) > < For Denim (KE-430B,KE-433B) >

64 541222101 HIAVE K S ey THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

70 S55633001 MNAIYFFoq04 SWITCHING PLATE

71 032422003 2|+ =TT 294.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<EARA > <For Japan anly >

75-1 S55311001 T bt — M7 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
<HHA> <For Exportonly >

75-2 555311002 1|~k b A=y 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM

76 062401006 | 2|+ ~m4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 o

101 508030000 1|GE 3~ X'5AFR FUSE, 5A ;FB

102 153242000 i — XBA FUSE, 6A

103 548580000 1|GFusE7AFs FUSE, 7A ;FB
RS- - " OPTION PARTS ”

15 S06706001 P EMEES SILICONE OIL
<HfHES > < For Supply parts>

a1 UA4817000 1|MOSLSIZ7C2001 EPROM:27C2001

902 S60400000 2| K58 1 30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50

903 560711001 1|PROM 1 L-73v 0 CARTON, ;PROM

911 156006001 2iFHT P WORK CLAMP, U

912 (17680512 2| # 0 ~a37x5 BOLT, SM4.37X5

118-v30-910

CRERAOPBETETI Lo s Y.,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

®© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

70



Z2 . ftIE B3R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4300E, 4320E, 4330E/ / For KE-430B, KE-432B & KE-433B >

67115

T

[”_—“_“_ﬁaj
| 335511-110023 = 5351115 |
|, 35-1-11-2
351 351101
Lo @<
35.1-11.1 | [30-1-11-4

< 4310ER / For KE-431B >

71

____________ —
35-2-7 |
o= 635~2-15-5 I
35-2-15-2 |
|
| |
| 35-2-9 |
| 2| *o—35-2-15-4|
| |
|| }
I
a1 |
AT | 35-2-102— 35213 (| |
?w | ? &-67-2-1-3 | | 35-2-10-3 _ |
6722 67214 35-0-4-1- &
o | 35-0-4-2—D |
e e e — -/
118-V30-910




22 [TESRER 7 Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

OHEGECEMEEET S ENET,

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sant sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b a NAME OF PARTS R
<4300E,4320E,4330ER > «< For KE-430B,KE-432B & KE-433B >

35-1 S02763402 HfhaF419 32DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
35-1-1 551283001 AL R s SPOOL STAND BASE
35-1-2 150182000 2(z7=-nvwu b SPOOL MAT
35-1-3 551282001 2Mx7=svig SPOOL CUSHION
35-1-4 502777001 151 7DF S/ kB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B
35-1-4-1 150206002 TMNezwH216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-1-4-2 538648001 116 7+ kU5 NUT, U5/8-28
35-1-4-3 150174000 11asLxvy2 COLUMN CAP
35-1-4-4 501005000 2/ ra7d4a RUBBER WASHER
35-1-4-5 S02747101 RS LAY SPRING
35-1-5 540640001 MNAZ LN TP T T COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-1-5-1 150174000 =N A ) COLUMN CAP
35-1-6 156112003 135 L1 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-1-7 150173003 1|az4a¥3aret COLUMMN JOINT
35-1-8 521798001 2(2A7=-xTtY SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-1-8-1 150179002 2| 27— 4B SPOOLSHAFT, B
35-1-8-2 028050246 2N ExHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-1-8-3 021500106 211329 ks NUT, 1 M5
35-1-9 502778002 R T —HFF —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-1-10 502786002 MHRLY ENLH—-T 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-1-10-1 S02787002 1AL Y Enz#H—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-1-10-2 150183000 2 b N H AT THREAD HANGER BASE
35-1-10-3 142990001 2{xiy FFvia THREAD BUSH
35-1-11 $40641001 1| A7 —nPsxity ba SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-1-11-1 021500106 412+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
35-1-11-2 062501406 11z-~2as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-1-11-3 062503506 1|+~ amsxis SCREWY, PAN M5X35
35-1-11-4 062501406 2{F~05x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-1-11-5 026050136 2lesz¥Hxasas VWASHER, PLAINS 5
67-1 549602001 1\ FrH~-FEYrC EYE GUARD SET, C
67-1-1 544493001 NP1 H=—F2% EYE GUARD ASSY
67-1-1-1 544483001 1fFaynL2s HINGE ASSY
67-1-1-2 544485001 171 H—-F EYE GUARD
67-1-1-3 061660806 2 (4 0318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
67-1-1-4 021660102 21+ 121318 NUT,15M 3.18

|67-1-1-5 025030232 2IESHHRFI I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
67-1-1-6 544486001 NWFAH-—FFALE—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
67-1-1-7 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SMW13.57-40X5
67-1-2 062671016 2|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

<431CEE > <For KE-431B>

35-2 540574109 11 r&F 5+ I2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
35-2-1 5§51283001 2|55 SPOOL STAND BASE
35-2-2 150182000 DR T—-NTY SPOOL MAT
35-2-3 551282001 227 —-nru3ge SPOOL CUSHION
35-2-4 S02775001 1172 Y bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
35-2-4-1 150206002 tezw#Hx18 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-2-4-2 538648001 1|64 %+ FUssB NUT, U5/8-28
118-V30-910

72



Z2 AFTESRBER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY st o NAME QOF PARTS RM
35-2-5 504109001 TN bForr B THEY SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
35-2-6 142997001 A 713 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 540640001 HaSans7svu7usk COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 = D) COLUMN CAP
35-2-8 156112003 MNaszantron COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 Nasavaqat COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 $21798001 2127 —FDaTh SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 2{xT—nsion SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2IR Y H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 2112+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 NI Pt~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 MNHHIFEsvxF JOINT
35-2-13 S02778002 MNAF =R d—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 502786002 VALY ENH~b 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 502787002 1Ry Fnsd—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 2t b AENH— o THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2Ly EFvna THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 S40641001 NAZ-WT225e Y bA SPOOLSHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 4123 k5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1|#~as5x18 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|+~ aMs5x35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2|+ ~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2le3HFHrHFs WASHER, PLAINSS
35-2-16 S40643001 R F -y E¥FZ LY b HOLDER JOINT & SCREVW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2|7+ 47 # 26X6 SCREW 6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 112+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1|+~ ZM5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 S50000201 1WFAH-—FEYrD EYE GUARD SET, D
67-2-1 536685101 1NFrH-Frs3 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 536686101 HFAH—-FHHI 12 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 $52097001 HWWrrH-—+ EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2{#~'T3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 Qe s¥#Hx 39318 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2|F Y F1523.18 NUT, 15M3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2[F~0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

ONEROABEEE TSI BN ET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidas pueden variar.

73

118-V30-910




Sp1 . {HERRIEL S —FEF (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

LK3-4300E IM ,4310E IM ,4320E IM ,4330E IM (CI3 FRRS@AREI A TOETOTEENARIC

JERASEEN,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFRP K DR, LK3-B4Z0ERTHLH I LV & #BTY. WO AL, BASIE/OY/SARBT ISV EHBTT,
©@In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥¢ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
1%
k= Spec. -2 -1 -5 7
Part name
(J-53) e e
AR
(82.6) (82.2) {a1.6)
Needle hole plate $10212-101 E $49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
(E-24) Tk x
AR E 4 —2 8 Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-201 A
case ass o T g .. _
y % % 159610-301 A
$15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
(E-24-1y | e x| %
REYr—AETILR|  154340-101 B 154339-101 A
L > R B G| 1643394101 A
@ $16074-101 LA S16074-101 LA
NE-242) | e Y
SRESr—Rfhhl 154341-001
S $z— e A W 4 9 m %] 154341001 A
' ®@ $16492-101 LA
(E-ag) LR T * | *
R R 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
:Spring, anti-spin g oo =m==acssoscoss B - — | . 158612-001 A
§ @ S15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
-1 * *
EES? 159613-051
Bobbin R e e ‘k . 159613-051
( @ $15665-001 LA
(E-29) 685-903 A o *
A5 5 B 4L 152687-902 B 152685-
Shuttle hook &R\ [ ---mremmsminaraceereomnes e e _ i ] 162685-003 A
assy, wibox @ S15663-991 LB 515662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KAE Shuttle
race body NN 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
)
U
(G-14) * *
#EFILn
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) % *
HEX U R
Thread take—up(’(‘»‘ . 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring C@
118-V30-Sp1

74



Spt . {LAREIEEMA —BEER (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4308) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

@Eq“*@‘éﬂﬁxli. LK3-BAOEBFMUESH I L LHBTT, WOBWRIZ. BAS3HEIOYSARBFI L EHBTT,
@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥x are commaon with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
&k
S Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Parl name
(G-25) * *
HeERREA
Threa guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A 541222-101 B
“‘ ¥ rr
&, @,
(Z1-1 *
= S /E'H%E *
Needle assy §37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
‘®i28) o | x| T e e *
% 1)
 Needle DPx17 NY #19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9
; $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C2:37)
2 R
Work clamp arm assy S549591-101 S548584-101 549596-101 S$51085-101
'{'C':'Q"é'?"'é"é??'g')' """"""""""""""""""""" x| 1w 41 B L R
(AR 5.6%23 (3mmF) 4 x18 (2mm &) 4%12 (2mmA) 4%12 (2mm &)
V‘I’OF" y R. 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. S49695-001
§ Camp. L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. S49694-001
gg—;ﬁ 00) 12X 31 16X 24
(LFRL (LTRSS 5.4%13.4 (2mmAl)
Feed plate 549697-001 Submerged-type, L) | Submerged-type, S) 549696-001
S$49698-001 $49700-001

OWEDHWAR. ZUIROYA X, ROLBEYTT, (REOBMT U7, ARTE,SH1.EMMARNICEY RS, )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
{The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

## / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
4/ Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 $49695-001
L 154527-001 152778-001 152780-001 $49694-001
(C2-37-8, Ny BUS - Y
dag ( ] (== )Z"% = et
A [ I J 12
Work clamp 23 .| § 18 e e
$49698-001 $49700-001 549696-001
{C2-100) | ,
UK : E { 24 ﬂ
Feed plate T %2 3| & 07 =

75

118-V30-Sp1




Sp2 . tH#%BIERR—3E2K (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

ORP A DBWRIZ. LK3-BAEBFEILSH I HBTT, WO EBR{E. BAS-311E7O TSARNBFI L &HETT,
@In the following table, parts marked with % are comman with the LK3-B430E; paris with ¥rare common with the

BAS-311E.
4310E IM/ KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
2 T
R Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name P
J-53 ==
é’rﬂim)i < (92.2) (@2.2)
Needle hole plate 549980-001 FM 549980-001 FM
{E-24) * *
R E 4 —248 Bobbin 159610-301 A 159610-301 A
case assy N B HITEETER LR N &
\@ :a{_@ a $15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
HE-24-1) T R T ]
RE S —RATFER 154333-101 A 154339-101 A
T £ B PR .
516074-101 LA S16074-101 LA
(E-agy T * T e
REwT—Adhhat 154341-001 154341-001
1] -3 et e bt e
s * *
: ® S516492-101 LA 516492-101 LA
{(E-24-3 | . * | T T
 2HRRA Lk £ 40 159612-001 A 159812-001 A
gSpring, anti-gpin gy [T 72( ----------------------------------------- *
; @ S15667-001 LA S15667-001 LA
E-2 * *
fﬁ,ff,) 159613-051 159613-051
Bobbin e rrremrmememmrmssmmsmmoeomoo oo oo oo TSI T
' $15665-001 LA * S15665-001 LA
(E-22) - +*
ahvE SR 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
SHULHE BOOK B8R\ boermmmmmmmsm oo ool * ........................................... ifr
assy, w/hox §15662-992 LA 515662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
FHE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
0
)
(G-14) * *
#FAFIENR
Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
#Ee IS
Thread take-up (("~ 145519-001 145519-001
spring @
(G-25) * *
HERER
Thread guide, ;n-bar S41222-101 B S41222-101 B
(G D) ;
. €0,

118-V30-5p2

76



Sp2 . HEEBIERR —BEZ& (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4318, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

ORF A OER(L, LKI-BAEBFHIEHI L L L#BTT, S OBRE, BAS-311 EZOSSARBFI L EHBETY.
©@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with 3% are common with the

BAS-311E.

4310E IM / KE-431B

4320E IM / KE-432B

{T#
an Spec.
Part name

(Z1-17)
T EHE
Needle assy

fNeedIe

107415-414

DFX5 #14
107415-014

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

(C3-37)
P2 B
Work clamp arm assy

...............................

1 (C3-37-10)
AR
‘Work
i clamp, U

431-8
$551848-001

431-5
154416-101

431-L
$51851-001

431-L
154417-101

{C3-100, C4-100)
2% Ui
Feed plate

& ST - D

431-8
551853-001

431-L
$51852-001

432
551084-001

OREDHAR, BUBOYA XL, AOEBYTT. (REORMT VT, ARTEPSH1.OMMARIICEYET, )

©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

{The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

¥ / Model A310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
4 / Spec. -2 -3 -
R 118249-001
154416-101 154417-101
L 118250-001
{C3-37-10, L
C4-37-29
o e U= =t
HAR 18
Work clamp 27 6
551853-001 £51852-001 $51084-001
{C3-100, 17 28 a3
C4-100) . 1 =
HEUR T 0.2 aE. 0.2 | U :[E
Feed plate ’_"_":* — @ @ —
21

77

118-V30-Sp2



Sp3 . fL#RRIER R — 53R (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B}) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS {KE-433B)

ORPADOEGRIL, LKI-BA30EBFMESH I L2 & #ETT, wO WAL, BAS-311EF O ISARBFI 4B TT
©ln the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the LK3-B430E: parts with Y& are common with the

BAS-311E.
4330F IM / KE-433B
. i
k= Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
J- =)
v (02.6) # 02.2) (01.6) %
(E-24) * * *
# 4 — Rl Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-301 A
case assy 159610-301 A
HE-24-1) T x| T T
P —2BFER 154340-101 B 154339-101 A
 TENSION SPANG  rgy  povev oo e —— i 154330-101 A
i @) 816074-101 LA 816074-101 LA
(E2ag) T x| T x| T *
REV—RiFhil 154341-001 154341-001
Screw pe e T W 154341-001
® $16492-101 LA 516492-101 LA
HE-24-3) | e *
' eREERE I 1 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
FSpriNg, ANti-spin oy feeeeeeesesnee e = . 2 == 150612-001 A
i @ $15667-001 LA §15667-001 LA
E-25 * *
EI.E/) 159613-051 _
U W 159613-051
S15665-001 LA
E-22 * *
f;p;g{i)ﬁm 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle NOOK &R\ [rroeomrmererrrsm e 7 . 152685-903 A
assy, w/box @ S15663-991 LB S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KAHE Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
}
)
(G-14) * *
RBEFER
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
{G-10) Y *
FERY (42
Thread take-up > 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring ;
{G-25) * *
SHEEREEM
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A S41222-101 B

118-V30-5p3

78



Sp3 . fL4RAIER SR —E 3R (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES {(KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESCRIAS (KE-433B)

OFRPADERIL. LKI-BAEBTIESHI L L EXLBTE. ®D i, BASIMEIO/SARBFI L v &4BTYT
©In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with v are common with the

BAS-311E.

4330E IM / KE-433B

i
kS Spec.
Part name

-1

(Z1-17)
I8t
Needle assy

537928-419

PP x17 NY#19
537928-019

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

107415-409

DP x5 #9
107415-009

(C5-200)
BATS o
Work clamp, ; blank

ﬁ

433-2
$41353-001

433-1
541352-001

1

J-—-I 0.6

i

{C5-100)
EURT S0
Feed plate blank

1.5 0.6
1.5 0.6

4332 =
$41355-001 J\—":'

433-1
541354-001

-

i

79

118-V30-Sp3




Gal. 77— M&—EXR (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

<T—IEE>
AT a2 07— SRR ROBODBHY ET,
MAE (BR) LRVIRIE, FTOHDHICAYET,

- WA B &% UIR (4300E IMA)

< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.

* Work clamps and feed plate (For KE-430B)

1 2 4
152781-001
R (= 4/ For denim) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) S00906-001 (1 Inch)
152782-001
L (=4 For denim) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) $00907-001 {1 Inch)
©
(C2-37-8, <P Ry [ w0
WZE 23 4 2é g I J
Work clamp 8.4
549942-001
(T"=.A/For denim) 549946-001 (1 Inch)
{C2-100) I‘*"S&’
ZEUIR Py
Feed plate Ijﬁ'l - =
5 6 8
153201-001 152779-001
R 833747-001 (30mm) =4/ For denim) 152777-001 (PM) | (x 42 / For knitted materials)
153202-001 1 52789-001 .
L S33748-001 (30mm) {(F=A / For denim) 152778-001 (PM) (A1) 2/ For knitted materials)
©
(C2-37-8, [\ e BV \——VW{
37-9} ¢ \'—/ ) \/ém (OO =
AR L ' 7 2]
Work clamp 33 22
549943-001 S49699-001 .
549948-001 (30mm) (= A/ For denim) 549943-001 (PL) {(»1)¥ 2/ For knitted materials)
(C2-100) — -
DR 5 3
Feed plate 0.2 i L;? I1 - 02 EV
mrv:* 33 27 I—\J—&/Z# 13
9
543945-001 (MS)
(C2-100) 2.5 |
E VIR
Feed plate ® 2
118-V30-Gat

80




Gait . ’J.g-- PEm—ER (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

10 1A 12 13
S46771-001 $46771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001
R (ﬁﬁi/ﬁxmm@m (2P - 3t / For straight (#tP9Lk / For vertical (WM - 3 / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 ‘ S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001
L (BPLL / For straight (#F9 - it / For straight (#tF31E / For vertical (%P - 3L / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
{C2-37-8, g $
37-9) [ ! | ! | [ [ ﬂﬂ‘ o
e —  ——— T T
Woark clamp 32.4 32.4
4.4 4.4
5498970-001 ) 549974-001 S49971-001 549975-001
{(#ME / For straight (#%E9 - it / For straight (#EFE / For vertical (%P - 3& / For vertical
(C2-100) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
%Y iR
Faed plate iy
a'1_|._ o2 w
42
() |158006-001 |017680-512 | 156006-001 {017680-512 | 156006-001 ;017680-512 | 156006-001 | 017680-512
M2 i i i i
Workclamp f E i 5
s, & o) ! ) 4 5
it !'ag 1D egliDiegl /P e
Bot \// E!; E!g g!g B
= =1 = =
14 15 (C2YMABRTS o EFCFE) icfulﬁjb? ‘/k0
/ Work clamp blank eed plate blan
S46777-001 5467 80-001
R (7R / For circutar stitching) (328 B3/ For crescent bar tacking) 155994-000 S49976-000
S546776-001 546779-001
L @71/ For circular stitching) (3 AF / For crescent bar tacking)
20.4
(C2-37-8, 5
37-9) = 2
AR =)
Work clamp 213 14.6 ;
T
$49972-001 $49973-001 —~=f
{373/ For circular stitching) |(3 B B/ For crescent bar tacking) —
(C2) rUIRTIZ &
{C2-100) / Feed plate blank
RYIR $5498977-000 $49978-000
Feedplate | .1 _ o2 & jj P02 - e
. 2
156006-001 {017680-512 | 156006-001 | 017680-512 I
() i i 3|
HAR :
Wark clamp § E
R+ G\ § g 15 o6
Bolt = ! g N EEEL
= — { Without lozenge

14,15 [2D0Tit, IS QS AEBRSEETT.
*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

118-V30-Ga1
81



Ga2 . ' — PBRR—E X (4330E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-433B) / Lehrenliste (KE-433B) /
Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-433B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-433B)

AR LE VR (4330E IMA)
+ Work clamp and feed plate (For KE-433B)

1 2 3 4 5
$43441-001
R (MEFT - ik { For vertical S543955-001 S46212-001 S543955-001 S46212-001
bar tacking / submerged)
S43442-001
L (%P - 3 / For vertical 543956-001 546213-001 543956-001 546213-001
bar tacking / submerged)
[
C5-200 L —\r/_ _\T/_
Ty " {)( =P L e L)( =5 ’(““ X
Work clamp F
P 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 . 156087-001 156084-001
(¥EF » 3k / For vertical {F1E - 2% / For bar tacking {Mik - ¥ 2 B / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) / sandwiched)
(C5-100) 138 34
U 23
P
Feed plate 1 o2 & A2 o & f.1_5.] 0 | CASHES
5] 7 8 g
Y - 546791-001 (Hﬁﬁs ;1%94_001 t (ﬁrusjiafg o traight
M1k / Far vertical o : L A9/ For crescen = or straig
) (ﬂr?oartackir\:g) | (#/ For circular stitehing) bar tacking) bar tacking)
L ob ) Borver S46790-001 (*Hsl;flsl?F%?.c(:)rg;cent (ﬁﬁsjiei’TEg;g?rLight
=ik /S F rtical o e = .
(ﬂﬂblgr tag!:ir\:g) & | R/ For ciroular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
C5-200 m / |
HAT ( & N 2 ' K
Work clam L)
ork clamp 11 9{9 32.8
5.8 14.6
546786-001 ' 546792-001 S546783-001
(§P3LE / For vertical o [§45?89|'001.t . {3 AP/ For crescent (#RPLL / For straight
bar tacking) {37/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) 6 33
EUR
Feed plate s |:| o 1_os Q 2 E1 - 05 | >
T 1 ,:t t
T J— 14.6

(C5-900) 4'— J4H434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2

554084-001

EESE- 2]

/ Home position standard plate
B ©®

+ —— +

|

—_—

+

+

+
+ !+

+ —— +

®UMRRfaL / Screw

g ¥

118-V30-Ga2




Ga3. 7'~ JEBE—ER / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment /
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(J-53)} #+7345 / Needle hole plate
A | 10211-001 |AF| S51449-001 |B2| 541013-001 D | §29997-001 | E | S10212-101 [ED] $30925-001
= = | =, | =
. @10
I~ 21.6 62.2 22.6 ITTTT 22.6 23.4
iﬁ' — I3 ! L 128 e
BT ﬁ . @ﬁga i i =
- .6
(A U-PZ e (F=apmiEs °
{ For knitted materials) / For denim)
F | $10213-001 |FD| $30926-001 |FM| $49980-001 | H | 530450-001 | L | $25127-001 | M | S34348-001
S o = = & ==
(Fes S =) S
5 g 22 92.6 od.7 58.5
e = = w3 | [t
| Sy 3 ] | oo i
13 %i—ﬂs It 48| YT Tes | T fes
(W HR PR '
/ For ordinary materials) .
O REOHTURIL, ROEBYTT,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
#1 / Mode| 4300E IM / KE-430B
f+# / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E_| 510212-101 |FM| S48980-001 |FM] 549980-001 | A | S10211-001
o ) S = 6
gtk s — \
Needle hole plate 526 92,2 02.2 wilE
: ; ~ — ; a
_'\'\i—l:i 12.8 =il IB _L.\-'}:i 13 _L-__le[j ;
#3 / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-4328
f+# / Spec. -2 -3 -
FM| 549980-001 |FM[ S49980-001 |FM] $49980-001 |
= = Ga)
iR S N p S
Needle hole plate @22 @22 2.2
| |
oy =N_ =T 3
TR e s el
i / Model 4330E IM / KE-4338
{T# / Spec. -2 -1 -7
E | S10212-101 [FM| S49980-001 | A [ S10211-001
Og,‘a
i = C2
Needle hole plate g o 722 91.6
| : — |
T J28 ﬁii I3 Ll 13
118-V30-Ga3

83



Wa. &5 5 AL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de advertencia

ZE S5~/ Warning labels

&u$ / Name of parts

Size(mm}

Code

2R

WRERSISHNT,
:ggnre-ra a3 14

R, 55
EsThihA—€
53 TN

TS A - A

40X 64

S538353-101

Un valage non pdaple

R AHR 4 DA R AP
Hagardous votaa { tochspannng Unycitasen
8 a4y i
Tumollmain oo |tevmtienpons [
omich s gttt s und
v onnr ot [ pen

b 1
openung his xcom [ bevar e sy f 5 00 it
‘akadschung dhnen. esl

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

45X118

S38352-101

NCBATUHHETS,
LEEEREEDOT ||

AMERETSo s |

Entitinaty |
Ty

BRIEEES NI -

40X 64

S$38350-001

CAUTION
Mowing paris

i
Imay cause injury.
Operala with salety davices
Tum off main switch bafore
\reacing, changing bobbin)
al .

Label, operation Eng.

40 X 64

538349-001

PE ¥v—%
Label, PE

7.5X125

S37059-001

F—AR—Y
Label, grounding

¢ 12

S37060-001

118-V30-050




5] /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS /
INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. [Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
102657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 8 5102110071 | Ga3-J-53 83 S30033001 |M -5-3 40
Q2 -2-2-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30280000 |s -1-1-7-5 | 56

Q2 -2-3-3 48 Sp3-J-53 78 $30450001 | Ga3- )-53 83

Q2 -2-4-3 48 $10212101 | Ga3- J-53 83 530925001 | Ga3-1-53 83

Q2 -2-7-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30926001 | Ga3-J-53 83

J03647001 |T -1 56 Sp3-J-53 78 $31006001 [M -18 40
$00480000 |R - 19 52 $10213001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $31032001 |G -13 30
R -34 54 $10239001 |M -22 40 $31760000 | Q1 - 1-18 44

U3 -2-1-12 62 $10243000 [R -205 54 $31952001 [M - 21 40

V1 -10-24 64 $10469001 |G -18 30 $32235001 |J -18 34

$00554000 | Q1 -1-17 a4 510478000 |F - 10 28 $32335000 |v2 -20-5-7-1 | 66
S00617000 |Z1 - 54 68 $11244001 {4 -52 36 $32335100 {R - 30-2-1 54
500705001 §J -47 36 $11949000 | Q1 -1-16 a4 $33689002 [B1 - 11 4
$00906001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80 $12441001 |G -33 30 $33747001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80
$00907001 | Gal-C2-37-9 | 80 $15662992 |Sp1-E-22 74 $33748001 [ Gal-C2-37-9 | 80
S01005000 {72 -35-1-4-4 | 72 Sp2- E-22 76 $34348001 | Ga3- J-53 83
$01199003 | U3 - 2-4-1 62 Sp3- E-22 78 $34839001 {C2 -37-4 12
501603009 U3 -2-4 62 $15663991 |Spt-E-22 74 . C5 -37-4 20
501998001 |L -8 38 ~ |sp3-E-22 78 $34883001 |L - 11 38
M -13 40 $15665001 [Sp1-E-25 74 V1 =10-11 64

V1 -10-8 64 Sp2- E-25 76 $34986000 |F - 11 28

502354001 |J -24 34 Sp3- E-25 78 $36048000 |R -203 54
M -3 40 $15667001 |Sp1- E-24-3 74 $36260000 | U1 - 1-1-1.7-2 | 58

502429101 |E - 14-2 26 $p2- E-24-3 76 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 | 60
$02652001 {} -7 34 Sp3-E-24-3 78 $36682000 |U1 - 1-1-1-18 | 58
502654001 |J  -8-1 34 $15902401 |Sp1-E-24 74 $36685101 }Z2 - 67-2-1 73
$02747101 |22 -35-1-a5 | 72 Sp2- E-24 76 $36686101 [22 -67-2-1-1 | 73
$02763402 |Z2 -35-1 72 Sp3- E-24 78 $37057001 |R  -30-1 54
§02775001 |Z2 -35-2-4 72 $16074101 | Sp1-E-24-1 74 V2 -20-5-8 66
§02777001 |Z2 -35-1-4 72 Sp2- E-24-1 76 $37059001 {Wa 84
502778002 {Z2 -35-1-9 72 Sp3- E-24-1 78 $37060001 {wa 84
72 -35-2-13 | 73 516290001 |E -23 26 537806109 {v2 -20-5-11 | 66

502786002 |z2 -35-1-10 | 72 $16492101 | Sp1-E-24-2 74 $37915009 |A - 12 2
Z2 -35-2-14 | 73 Sp2- E-24-2 76 $37920009 |A - 25 2

$02787002 |Z2 -35-1-10-1 | 72 Sp3- E-24-2 78 $37926101 |B1 - 16-7 4
72 -35-2-14-1 | 73 $16568000 {T -3 56 537928019 |Sp1-B1-26 75

504109001 |Z2 -35-2-5 73 518093100 |F - 26 28 Sp3-B1-26 79
$06533001 | €4 - 37-31 16 71 -4-4 68 $37928419 |Sp1-21-17 75
S06706001 [Z1 -15 70 518523001 |c4 -228 18 $p3-21-17 79
507333001 |F -2 28 $19662001 [C4 -227 18 5$37930101 [C1 - 1-1 8
507456000 |F -3 28 D1 -10 22 $37931001 [C1 -1-1 8
507783001 |Z1 -32 68 D2 -10 24 C1 -1-1-1 8
$08030000 | Q1 -1-26-16 | 44 519748001 |L -5 38 $37932101 | €1 -1-1-6 8
Z1 -101 70 L -12 38 €1 -1-5 8

S08170001 |1 -24 68 M -8 40 C1 -4-2 8
$09043000 |E -14-8 26 V1 -10-5 64 $37933001 [C1 -1-1-7 8
F-32 28 V1 -10-12 64 C1 -1-6 8

$09212001 [C1 - 3-1 8 $20164009 |A -28 2 c1 -4-3 8
$10103001 | D1 - 302 22 $20878000 |L -22 38 $37934001 {C1 -2 8
$10105001 |D1 - 14 22 V1 - 10-22 64 $37935101 [C1 -4 8
D2 - 14 24 521798001 |Z2 -35-1-8 72 $37936101 [C1 -4-1 8

$10162201 |F -15 28 Z2 -352-10 | 73 37937001 | C1 - 11 8
$10174000 [H -1-15 32 $23337009 |A -16 2 c1 -19 8
510195001 |J -30 34 C1 -49 10 $37938001 |C1 - 12 8
$10202101 |J - 41 34 ca -215 18 $37939001 |C1 - 14 8
$10208001 |J -46 36 523836001 {4 -8 34 c1 -22 8
Z1 -18-1 68 $25127001 | Ga3- J-53 83 $37940001 |C1 -17 8

$10208002 |1 -46 36 $25456001 |V2 -20-5-5 66 C1 - 25 8
71 -18-2 68 V2 -20-7 66 537941001 {C1 - 20 8

$10208003 |J -46 36 $29019000 JP - 1-1 42 $37942000 |C1 -27 8
71 -18-3 68 $29023000 {5 - 1-1-7-1 56 c1 -27 10

510209101 |J -48 36 529997001 | Ga3- J-53 83 $37943000 [C1 -28 8
510210201 |J -49 36 530033001 | -22-3 34 $37944000 | C1 - 29 10

85




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ Page CODE REF.NO. Page

537945051 [C2 - 31 12 538116000 | Q1 -1-23 44 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 83

C3 -31 14 $38117000 [ Q2 -2-3 48 541014009 | D2 -33 24

c4 - 31 16 538118000 | Q2 - 2-2-2 48 541015101 | D2 - 11 24
537949001 {C2 - 37-2 12 538120000 | Q2 -2-5 50 541016001 | D2 - 36 24

C5 -37-2 20 538123000 1 Q2 - 3-1 48 541024100 |C4 -37 16
537950001 |C2 -37-3 12 538126000 [Q2 -3-2-2 48 541025100 | C4 -37-1 16

C5 -37-3 20 Q2 -3-3-2 43 541060009 |C4 - 210 18
537951101 | C2 -37-13 12 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 48 541204050 [V2 - 20-5-1-1 66

C3 -37-11 14 Q2 -2-3-2 48 341205001 | V2 -20-5-3 66

5 -37-12 20 538134100 IR -1 52 541206001 {V2 -20-5-4 66
537968001 | D1 -9 22 538136100 R -2 52 541207000 | V2 -20-6 66

o2 -9 24 538143000 | Q1 -11-1 46 541222101 |G -25-2 30
537969001 | D1 - 11-1 22 538144100 |R - 14-2 52 Z1 -64 70
S37970050 | D1 -12 22 538146000 {R -14-3 52 S5p1-G-25 75

D2 -12 24 538147000 |R -14-4 52 Sp2- G-25 76
537974000 { D1 -25 22 538148000 |R -16 52 Sp3-G-25 78
537978251 |E -5 25 538155000 |P -1-9 42 541230001 | C3 -37-3 14
5373983001 |F -6 28 538168001 U1 -1-1-1-3 58 541231101 D1 -11-2 22
537985000 |F -24 28 538169201 | U1 -1-1-1-4 58 541235001 | C5 -301 20
537986000 |F -25 28 U2 -1-2-1-2 60 541237001 | C5 -304 20
537987001 {F -29 28 538170001 U1t -1-1-1-6 58 541238001 | D1 -11-3 22
537988000 {F -30 28 uz -1-2-14 60 541239001 | D1 - 300 22
537990409 |H -1 32 $38177001 U1 -1-1-1-12 58 541243001 | C5 - 38 20
537991109 {H -1-1 32 U2 -1-2-1-11 60 541264001 |C4 -220 18
537992100 |H -1-2 32 538178101 U1 - 1-1-2 58 541265001 | C4 -37-19 16
537893000 [H -1-3 32 Uz -1-2-2 60 541284301 | K - 11 38
537994001 |H -1-5 32 $38179101 | U1 - 1-1-3 58 541288001 [C4 -37-22 16
$37995101 fH -1-6 32 uz -1-2-3 60 541290201 | C4 -209 18
537996001 |H -1-8 32 538180000 JUT -1-1-1-17 | 58 541324001 |C2 - 500-1 12
S37997001 |H -1-11% 32 uz -1-2-1-16 | 60 €5 -500-1 20
537998001 |H -1-16 32 538201000 [ Q1 - 1-26-6 44 541325001 JC2 - 500-2 12
538002201 |J -3 34 $38203000 | Q1 - 1-26-5 44 C5 -500-2 20
538003101 fJ -9 34 538205000 | Q17 - 1-26-9 44 541326001 [C2 -500-3 12
538004002 1} -1 34 538206000 { Q1 -1-26-10 44 C5 -500-3 20
538004003 |J - 11 34 $38208000 1 Q1 -1-26-14 44 541327001 | C2 -500-4 12
538004004 fJ - 11 34 538349001 |Wa 84 C5 -500-4 20
538011001 |J -34 34 538350001 |Wa 84 S41328001 | CZ - 500 12
$38012001 |J -40 34 $38352101 | Q1 -20 46 C5 -500 20
S38015001 [J -43-1 34 Wa 84 541352001 |Sp3- C5-200 79
538016001 {J -44 36 538353101 | Q1 - 21 46 541353001 |Sp3- C5-200 79
538024001 |K -6 38 Wa 84 541354001 {5p3-C5-100 79
$38025001 |K -7 38 538648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 72 541355001 {Sp3-C5-100 79
S38032001 |M - 11 40 Z2 -35-2-4-2 | 72 $41656001 | V2 - 20-1 66
$38033001 |M -14 40 $38744001 |R -40-2 54 S41657001 | V2 -20-10 66
538039209 |Z1 -4 68 S40574109 |Z2 -35-2 72 542017109 | V2 - 20-5-6 66
538040209 | Z1 -41 68 540616001 | Q2 -40-1 50 S42018109 | v2 -20-5-9 66
538044001 | Z1 -59 68 540620000 { Q2 -41 50 542260000 | Q1 - 1-11 44
538045109 | Z1 -19 68 540621000 | Q2 -43 50 543175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 44
$38060000 |UZ -1-2-1-17 | 80 Q2 -46 50 S43176000 | Q1 - 1-26-12 44
S38080001 |N -4 42 540622000 | Q2 -44 50 543177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 44
S38082001 |N -5 42 Q2 -47 50 543178000 |P -1-2 42
538093000 | Q1 -1-4 44 $40623000 | Q2 -49 50 543181000 | Q1 - 1-26-13 44
S38107100 | Q1 -1-12 44 S$40635001 | Q2 - 40 50 S43184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 44
$38108000 | Q1 -1-13 44 540640001 |Z2 -35-1-5 72 $43187000 | Q1 - 1-26-20 44
S38109100 | Q1 -1-14 44 Z2 -35-2-7 73 543188000 | Q2 -2-6 50
538110000 J Q1 -1-15 44 540641001 |22 -35-1-11 72 S43189000 | Q1 -1-26-19 44
538112001 | Q2 - 21 48 Z2 -35-2-15 73 543201000 | Q2 - 3-4 50
$38113000 | Q2 - 2-1-1 48 S40643001 |Z2 -35-2-16 73 S43275000 | Q1 -1-19 44

Q2 -2-4-1 48 340916001 |3 -43-2 34 543276000 | Q1 - 1-20 44
538114000 | Q2 -2-2 48 $41009001 | C4 -229 18 543277000 | Q1 - 1-21 44
538115000 { Q2 -2-2-1 48 $41010001 | C4 -224 18 543440001 | Ga2-C5-100 82

Q2 -2-341 48 $41011001 | C4 -37-35 16 543441001 | Ga2-C5-200 82

Q2 -2-7-1 48 541012001 JC4 -225 18 543442001 | Ga2- C5-200 82

86



54:;220 REF.NO. [ Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
T [Gaz-C5-200 | 82 $48587000 [R -1 52 549611301 -
$43956001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 82 548589000 |R -2 52 549612101 E -13-1 %g
$44010009 A -31 2 $48646001 |C2 -37.18 12 $49614000 {E -28 26
$44483001 |22 -67-1-1-1 | 72 C5 -37-17 20 49615009 |v2 -20 66
544485001 |22 -67-1-1-2 | 72 $48666001 N -1 42 $49616009 |v2 -20-5 66
$44486001 |72 -67-1-1-6 | 72 $49071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 44 $49617001 |E -19 26
$44493001 |72 -67-1-1 72 $49443000 |U3 -3 62 $49618000 |F -53 28
$44600001 | V2 -20-2 66 549463000 |R -6 52 49619001 |V2 - 20-5-1 66
$44629001 [A -920 2 $49464000 [R -18 52 $49620000 |F -17 28
544665000 |R - 6-1 52 V1 -10-23 64 549622000 |F  -19 28
R -6-1 52 549465000 |R - 21 52 $49623000 [F -34 28
$44665001 |R - 6-2 52 549465001 |R - 21 52 $49624000 {F -35 28
R -6-2 52 $49465002 |R - 21 52 549625000 |F -36 28
544665003 |R - 6-3 52 549465003 |R - 21 52 549626000 [E - 14-10 26
R -6-3 52 $49466000 [R -30-2-2 54 $49627001 [G -3 30
$45147101 |B1 -2 4 V2 -20-5-72 | 66 549629101 |1 -1 34
$46131001 | U3 -2 62 $49467001 | Q1 -1 44 $49630001 {D1 - 1 22
546132001 | U3 -2-1 62 $49468001 Q1 - 1-1 a4 D2 -1 24
$46133001 U3 -2-1-1 62 549469001 | Q1 -1-2 44 549631001 |D1 -2 22
$46134001 |U3 - 2-1-2 62 $49470001 |Q1 -1-3 44 D2 -2 24
$46135001 U3 -2-1-6 62 $49471000 [P -1-8 42 $49632001 [D1 -3 22
546136000 |U3 - 2-1-7 62 $49472000 |Q1 -1-26-21 | 44 ~ |p2 -3 24
546212001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 82 $49473000 {Q2 - 3-2 48 $49635001 | D1 -4 22
$46213001 | Ga2-€5-200 | 82 549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 48 D2 -4 24
$46476001 |R -7 52 549475000 | Q2 -3-3 a8 $49636001 |D1 -5 22
46694000 U1 -1-1-1-19 } 58 549476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 48 D2 -5 24
U2 -1-2-1-18 | 60 $49477000 | Q1 - 10 44 549637001 |D1 -6 22
$46703000 |S -1-1-7-2 | 56 $49479001 [P -1 42 D2 -6 24
S46734001 {M -12 40 549482000 [R -30-2 54 549638001 [D1 -7 22
$46770001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 81 V2 -20-5-7 66 D2 -7 24
$46771001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 81 549484000 [P -1-6 42 549639001 | D1 - 15 22
$46773001 |Ga1-C2-37-9 | 81 549485000 [P -1-7 42 D2 -15 24
546774001 | Gal-C2-37-8 | 81 549486000 |P - 1-11 42 549640101 | D1 - 17 22
$46776001 | Ga1-€2-37-9 | 81 $49495000 (S -1-1-3 56 D2 - 17 24
546777001 | Gal-c2-37-8 | 81 $49496001 {S -1-1-4 56 $49641001 | D1 - 19 22
546779001 | Ga1-€2-37-9 | 81 $49497001 {5 -1-1-7 56 D2 - 19 24
$46780001 | Gat-C2-37-8 | 81 49510000 {S -1-1-8 56 $49642001 { D1 - 21 22
$46783001 | Ga2-c5-100 | 82 549582001 |B1 -3 4 D2 - 21 24
546784001 | Ga2-c5-200 | 82 | |s49583001 |B1 -4 4 $49643001 | D1 - 23 22
$46785001 | Ga2-c5-200 | 82 $49584000 |B1 - 12 4 D2 - 23 24
546786001 |Ga2-C5-100 | 82 549585001 |B1 - 16 4 $49644001 {1 -16 34
S46787001 |Ga2-C5-200 | 82 $49586000 {Q1 - 1-26-3 44 $49645001 {J -10 34
546788001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 82 $49587001 {B1 - 16-1 4 $49646001 |1 -22 34
$46789001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 82 549588001 {B1 - 16-2 4 $49647001 |1 -22-1 34
$46790001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 82 $49589001 |B1 - 16-4 4 $49648001 |J -26 34
546791001 | Ga2-€5-200 | 82 $49590001 {C1 -33 10 $49649001 |J - 26-1 34
$46792001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 82 549591101 | Sp1- C2-37 75 $49650001 |J -29 34
546793001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 82 549592100 |C2 -37-1 12 $49651001 [J -35 34
546794001 |Ga2-€5-200 | 82 €5 -37-1 20 $49652101 [ K -1 38
$47091001 |B1 - 16-3 4 $49593000 |B1 - 19 4 $49653001 |M -5 40
547335101 |H -5 32 549594101 | Sp1- C2-37 75 $49654001 M -5-1 40
$47592000 | Q2 - 2-a 48 $49595001 {C2 -37-23 12 $49655001 |M -5-4 40
$47594000 | Q2 - 2-7 48 c3 -37-19 14 549656001 |M -6 40
47595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 48 5 -37-20 20 $49657001 M -7 40
Q2 -2-7-2 48 $49596101 {Sp1-C2-37 75 $49659001 |L -1 38
547692000 | Q1 - 1-7 44 549601001 |C2 -46 12 V1 -10-1 64
548578000 |P - 1-14 42 C5 -46 20 $49660001 {L -3 38
548579000 |$ -1-1-7-3 | 56 549602001 |22 -67-1 72 V1 -10-3 64
548580000 | Q1 -1-26-17 | 44 549603000 |z1 - 11 68 $49661001 |L -7 38
Z1 - 103 70 $49604000 {Z1 - 20 68 V1 - 10-7 64
548581000 |[R -6 52 $49605001 |E -8 26 $49662001 |L -17 38
$48582000 |R -6-4 52 549608001 |E -9 26 V1 -10-17 64
548583001 |R - 200 54 549609001 |E - 13 26 $49663001 {L - 13 38

87



CODE REF.NO.  [Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page
$49663001 | V1 - 10-13 64 549974001 [Gal-C2-100 | 81 S53032000 | Q1 - 11 6
$49664000 |L -20 38 549975001 |Ga1-C2-100 | 81 $53033001 | Q1 - H-2 46

V1 - 10-20 64 $49976000 | Gal-C2 81 $53034001 [Q1 - H-3 46
$49665001 |M -1 40 $49977000 | Ga1l- C2 81 $53035001 | Q1 - H-4 46
549666001 | M - 1-1 49 549978000 | Ga1-C2 81 $53036001 | Q1 - H-5 46
$49667101 | U1 - 1-1 58 Gal-€2-100 | 81 $53037001 |Qt - H-6 46
$49668101 [U1 - 1-1-1 58 549979100 [R - 14-1 52 $53038001 | Q1 -H-7 46
$49669100 |U1 -1-1-1-1 | 58 $49980001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $53039001 | Q1 - H-8 46

U2 -1-2-1-1 | 60 Sp1-J-53 74 $53040001 [ Q1 - H-9 46
$49672001 |U1 -1-1-1-2 | 58 Sp2- J-53 76 $53055000 |T -2 56
$49673000 [U1 -1-1-1-10 | 58 Sp3- J-53 78 $53113001 |C1 -1 8

U2 -1-219 | 60 $49981000 |E - 14-9 26 $53114001 |C1 - 1-2 8
$49674001 |U1 -1-1-1-11 | 58 $49982000 |F - 12 28 $53115000 | C5 - 307 20

uz -1-2-1-10 | &0 $49983000 |F -20 28 $53116000 | C5 -308 20
$49675101 {U2 - 1-2 80 $49984000 |F - 21 28 $53119001 |A - 13-1 2
549676101 | U2 - 1-2-1 60 549985000 |F -48 28 553120001 |A -13-2 2
$49681009 |A -22-2 2 $49986000 |F -49 28 553182101 A -41 2
549683001 |C1 -35 10 $49987000 |F  -50 28 $54646000 U1 - 1-1-1-7-1 | 58
$49685000 |E - 14-11 26 $49988001 |4 -45 36 $54647000 | U2 - 1-2-1-5-1 | 60
$49688001 |B1 -1 4 549992000 [F -1 28 554648000 U1 -1-1-1-7 | 58
549689001 |B1 - 16-6 4 $49993100 [R - 14-1-1 52 $54649000 U2 - 1-2-1-5 | 60
$49694001 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 $49994001 |J -38 34 $54984001 | C5 - 900 20

Sp1-€2-37-8 | 75 $49995001 |F - 51 28 $55278001 [M - 17 40
$49695001 |Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 $49993101 |A - 200 2 $55311001 | Z1 - 75-1 70

Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 $50000201 |72 -67-2 73 $55311002 |z1 -75-2 70
$49696001 | Sp1-c2-100 | 75 $50645000 |P - 1-10 42 555352001 |5 - 1-1 56

Sp1-C2-100 | 75 $51084001 |c4 - 100 16 555353001 [S - 1-1-1 56
549697001 fsp1-c2-100 | 75 $p2-C4-100 | 77 55357001 |5 -1 56

Sp1-C2-100 | 75 Sp2-C4-100 | 77 555473000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 44
$49698001 [Sp1-c2-100 | 75 551088001 |C3 -46 14 $55572001 | B2 - 31 6

Sp1-€2-100 | 75 $51095101 {Sp1-C2-37 75 B2 -48 6
$49699001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 80 $51098000 |A -40 2 $55627001 [ Q1 - 54 46
$49700001 |Sp1-C2-100 | 75 551282001 |Zz2 -35-1-3 72 $55629001 |R - 40 54

Sp1-C2-100 | 75 Z2 -35-2-3 72 $55630001 |R - 40-1 54
549934009 |R -30 54 $51283001 |22 -35-1-1 72 555632001 |R - 40-3 54
$49938000 | Q1 - 1-25 44 Z2 -35-2-1 72 $55633001 |21 - 70 70
$49939001 | Q1 -1-26 44 $51445001 [C5 - 31 20 $55658000 |E - 27 26
$49942001 |Ga1-€2-100 | 80 $51446101 |5 -37 20 55659000 |F  -54 28
49943001 | Ga1-C€2-100 | 80 $51449001 |Ga3-J-53 83 $55663001 |Z1 -23 68
549944001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 80 $51451000 U1 -1-1-1-9 | 58 $55889001 |S -1 56
$49945001 |Ga1-C2-100 | 80 Uz -1-2-1-8 | 60 55890001 |S - 1-1 56
549946001 | Gal-€2-100 | 80 $51457109 [A -17-2 2 $55891001 |S - 1-1-1 56
549947000 | V2 -20-14 66 551458109 |A - 17-2-1 2 $56017000 | B2 - 30-1 6
549948001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 80 $51460009 |A -33 2 $56018000 |B2 -30-2 6
549949001 | Gat1-€2-100 | 80 551848001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 $56019001 | B2 -30-3 6
49955001 |C2 - 43 12 $51849001 [C3 -37-1 14 $60400000 |21 -902 70

€3 -43 14 551851001 | Sp2-C3-37 77 $60711001 |21 -903 70

c4 -43 16 551852001 |sp2-c€3-100 | 77 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 44

C5 -900-2 20 Sp2-C3-100 | 77 Z1 -901 70
$49956001 |v1 -10 64 $51853001 [Sp2-€3-100 | 77 UD2390001 | U3 -2-1-8 62
$49957000 {F - 18 28 Sp2-C3-100 | 77 UL0025000 |S -1-1-7-6 | 56

F-46. 28 $51859101 |G -5 30 U32744000 [P - 1-1 42
$49958000 {F -47 28 $52091000 |5 -1-1-2 56 U34870001 [S -1-1-7-4 | 56
549959001 |F - 14 28 $52097001 |22 -67-2-1-2 | 73 XA2220050 S - 1-1-10 56
549960109 |A - 17-1 2 $52098101 |Ca -232 18 0A4301005 [P - 1-1 42
$49961109 |A -17-1-1 2 $52100001 [ €5 -900-1 20 Q1 -1-26-18 | 44
$49962000 |A -17-1-2 2 $52230001 |E -29 26 0A4400605 Q2 - 42 50

A -17-2:2 2 552834201 |B2 -30 6 0A4400805 [S -1-1-6 56
$49963000 |R - 14-1-2 52 $52836000 |B2 -47 6 0A5400806 [Q1 - 1-9 44
$49970001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 81 $52838000 |B2 -35 6 0A5401006 [R -5 52
49971001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 81 552839100 |B2 -36 6 R -11 52
549972001 | Ga1-€2-100 | 81 $52840001 |B2 - 40 6 R -41 54
549973001 | Ga1-€2-100__| 81 $53031001 | Q1 - H-1 46 R__-43 54

88



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. [Page
0A5401206 | Q1 - 1-5 44 018061622 | D2 - 34 24 025050232 R -
Q1 -1-10 44 018062036 |C4 -221 18 ) -ggéq 153
0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 50 018062522 |B2 -42 6 C5 -500-7 20
0A5403006 [ Q1 - 1-8 44 018063022 |B2 -44 6 025050236 |U1 - 1-1-9 58
004400603 3; -1-;-1-5 53 018082536 |U1 - 1-1-4 58 Uz -1-2-9 60
-1-2-1-3 | 60 Uz -1-2-4 60 025 -
008400604 |Q1 - 1-22 44 018083022 B2 -37 6 o023z Eg -3? 162
V2 -20-5-10 | 66 018400632 V2 -20-8 66 C3 - 41 14
V2 -20-5-12 | 66 018400822 |C2 -47 12 c4 -37-32 16
011679312 |A - 201 2 C3 -47 14 ca -41 16
014060632 {z2 -35-2-16-1 | 73 C5 -47 20 D2 -35 24
014679320 |H -1-7 32 018400836 [D1 - 18 22 025060236 | Q2 -5 50
014680622 |E -3 26 D2 -18 24 025060336 |Z1 -57 68
H -19 32 018401222 |R -3 52 025080232 |B2 -39 6
) -82 34 018401236 |B2 -30-4 6 025080236 | U1 -1-1-6 58
c4 - 205 16 U1 -1-1-10 58 U2 -1-2-6 60
014710522 {K -14 38 U2 -1-2-10 60 U3 -2-1-4 62
014760622 |E -7 26 018401622 |C4 -37-9 16 U3 -2-4-8 62
E -10 26 018500822 {C2 -37-15 12 025350132 |K -17 38
E -15 26 €3 -37-8 14 025350332 |L -16 38
I -33 34 C3 -37-13 14 V1 -10-16 64
K -5 38 C5 -37-14 20 025660132 |22 -67-2-1-4 | 73
€1 -1-1-8 8 018501022 [C2 -500-5 12 025680132 IN -7 42
c1 o-1-7 8 C5 -500-5 20 025680232 |F -8 28
cl -4-4 8 018501036 | D1 -301 22 H -1-27 32
cl -6 8 Ut -1-1-7 58 H -4 32
€1 -10 8 uz -1-2-7 60 C5 -44 20
c1 -13 8 018501422 |E - 20 26 025710132 | C4 -37-24 16
c1o-21 8 D1 -26 22 C4 -37-34 16
c1-30 10 D2 -26 24 025710232 |c4 -37-10 16
C2 -37-7 12 018680522 | C5 -43 20 ca -37-16 16
C2 -37-24 12 018681022 |1 -12 34 c4 -213 18
c3 -37-6 14 021060102 |B2 -43 6 c4 -231 18
C3 -37-20 14 021060106 | Q2 -6 50 025770232 |E -32 26
C5 -37-7 20 Z1 -56 68 K -3 38
C5 -37-21 20 021060306 |ca4 -223 18 026040236 |R -40-8 54
D1 -13 22 021300206 {U3 -2-1-10 62 026050136 |22 -35-1-11-5 | 72
D2 -13 24 021400102 jC4 -37-13 16 72 -35-2-15-5 | 73
D2 -38 24 021400106 [R -40-10 54 028040246 |B2 -30-5 6
Z1 -10 68 Q2 -52 50 D1 -41 22
014760632 |G -28 30 021400206 Q1 -1-6 44 D2 -41 24
014770622 |E - 13-1 26 021500106 |Z2 -35-1-8-3 | 72 Ut -1-1-11 58
i -2 34 Z2 -35-1-111 72 Uz -1-2-11 60
§ -23 34 72 -35-2-10-3 | 73 028050242 | C2 -500-6 12
B1 -14 4 22 -35-2-15-1 | 73 C5 -500-6 20
c3 -37-9 14 22 -35-2-16-2 | 73 028050246 | U1 - 1-1-8 58
€5 -302 20 021660102 |22 -67-1-1-4 | 72 uz2 -1-2-8 60
014780622 |B1 -5 4 22 -67-2-1-5 | 73 72 -35-1-82 | 72
BT -17 4 021670102 fL - 10 38 72 -35-2-10-2 | 73
017082206 | U3 - 2-4-5 62 V1 -10-10 64 028060242 |B2 -45 6
017680512 [A - 15 2 021670202 [V2 - 20-4 66 028060245 [Q2 -7 50
B2 -49 6 021680202 |H -1-24 32 028080240 | U3 -2-4-7 62
Z1 -912 70 c4 -37-7 16 028080242 |B2 -38 6
Gal-C2 81 021710212 |4 -37-18 16 028080246 | U1 - 1-1-5 58
017761212 | ¢4 - 42 16 025030232 |22 -67-1-1-5 | 72 Uz - 1-2-5 60
017761412 | C2 - 42 12 025030236 |U3 -2-1-9 62 028350242 |J -22-6 34
c3 -42 14 025040236 | D1 -40 22 L -15 38
C5 -42 20 D2 -40 24 M -56 40
017781412 |4 - 206 16 Q2 -51 50 V1 -10-15 64
017821813 { D2 -39 24 U1 -1-1-1-15 | 58 028680242 [F -9 28
018061022 |B2 - 41 6 U1 -1-1-12 58 032422003 |21 -60 63
C4 -37-33 16 U2 -1-2-1-14 | 60 Z1 -71 70
018061436 | Q2 -4 50 U2 - 1-2-12 60 032422505 {71 - 61 68

89



CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page
032461606 |21 -58 68 062400806 [N -2 a2 071047650 | C2 - 40 12
037301215 |21 -4-3 68 062401006 |Z1 -76 70 €3 -40 14
047401442 |L -6 38 062401216 |R - 40-7 54 Ca -40 16

V1 -10-6 64 062501212 |R - 201 54 C5 -300 20
048030342 [K -12 38 062501406 |22 -35-1-11-2] 72 072630260 |B1 -7 4
048040342 |K -4 38 Z2 -35-1-11-4 | 72 081003670 |[E - 12 26
L -19 38 72 -35-2-15-2 | 73 E -17 26
M -15 40 Z2 -35-2-15-4 | 73 087310815 |5 - 1-1-5 56
c4 -37-17 16 062503506 |Z2 -35-1-11-3 | 72 087311015 |S -1-1.9 56
V1 -10-19 64 z2 -35-2-15-3 | 73 091170009 [P -1-5 42
048050342 |H -1-10 32 72 -35-2-16-3 | 73 093650008 [P -1.3 42
C2 -37-6 12 062660412 |E - 14-3 26 093650032 |P - 1-4 42
C5 -37-6 20 062660712 |E - 14-7 26 100022004 |H -1-26 32
048050346 | U1 - 1-1-1-13 | 58 z2 -67-2-1-3 | 73 100022005 {J -25 34
Uz -1-2-1-12 | 80 062670412 |G - 31 30 ) -26-3 34
048060342 |J -32 34 062670512 |F -28 28 M -1-3 40
K -9 38 F -39 28 M -4 40
Cl -15 8 F -52 28 100032004 |J -51 36
C1 -23 8 K -16 38 100090004 {E -2 26
048070342 {E -18 26 R -13 52 100136001 |G -20 30
J -19 34 C5 -305 20 H -1-20 32
048100142 |H -1-4 32 22 -67-1-1-7 | 72 100197002 | C5 - 41 20
048150142 |B1 -9 4 062670612 |G -24 30 100242003 |B1 -20 4
D2 -28 24 L -21 38 100250001 | B1 -13 4
048180142 |C1 -8 8 R -24 54 100281001 D1 -8 22
048200142 | D1 - 303 22 V1 - 10-21 64 D2 -8 24
052400606 | U1 -1-1-1-14 | 58 062671012 |L -14 38 100360003 |J -54 36
U2 -1-2-1-13 | 60 €2 -37-22 12 100402004 |G -17 30
052400806 |R - 17 52 V1 -10-14 64 100645003 [V2 - 20-9 66
U3 -2-1-11 62 062671016 |Z2 -67-1-2 72 100666002 |U3 - 2-2 62
060300512 [C1 -34 10 72 -67-2-2 73 100887001 |Z1 - 30 68
060400606 |R -37 54 062671212 |C3 -37-1-3 14 101268002 (U3 -2-1-5 62
060501016 |R -15 52 062680512 [H -1-18 32 101572101 |Z1 -28 68
D1 -22 22 062680612 |A -26 2 101706001 |E - 6-1 26
D2 - 22 24 Fo-7 28 Cl -3-2 8
060670512 |F - 16 28 F o -31 28 102630001 [B1 - 18 4
060670612 |G -4 30 H -3 32 102707001 |M - 20 40
G -6 30 C1 -36 10 103810002 [E - 31 26
R -20 52 c4 -218 18 104449009 [A - 11 2
R -33 54 D1 - 16 22 V2 -20-17 66
R -35 54 D2 - 16 24 104450109 |A -4 2
R -36 54 062680812 |[M -9 40 A -10 2
V1 - 10-25 64 B1 -16-8 4 104525001 |Sp1- G-14 74
V2 - 20-15 66 V2 -20-12 66 Sp2- G-14 76
060670812 |A -18 2 062681012 |C1 -18 8 Sp3- G-14 78
060680712 |D1 - 24 22 C1 -26 8 104567001 |F - 22 28
D2 - 24 24 062681212 |H -2 32 104821009 |A -30 2
060681212 |J -5 34 C4 -37-25 16 105234003 | D2 - 32 24
D1 - 20 22 062681412 [N -6 42 105812003 |J -15 34
D2 - 20 24 062710612 |G -2 30 106129001 |J -22-5 34
061350616 | V2 - 20-11 66 L -2 38 106129002 |M -5-5 40
061660806 |Z2 -67-1-1-3 | 72 V1 -10-2 64 106629002 A -14 2
062020806 |R -40-4 54 062710812 |R - 31 54 107038003 | C2 -37-12 12
062300612 |R - 204 54 ¢4 -211 18 c5 -37-11 20
V2 -20-5-2 66 C4 - 230 18 107149001 |F -5 28
062300806 |R -8 52 062711012 |A -42 2 F -13 28
R -9 52 c4 -212 18 107321003 |L -4 38
S .12 56 062761012 {C4 -37-20 16 V1 - 10-4 64
062300812 |R - 206 54 070688850 |C1 - 16 8 107415009 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062301205 |U2 -1-2-1-6 | 60 €1 -24 8 Sp3-B1-26 79
062302506 |U1 - 1-1-1-8 58 071039750 | c2 -48 12 107415014 |Sp1-81-26 75
062351216 |M - 19 40 €3 -48 14 Sp2-81-26 77
062400616 JR - 40-6 54 C5 -48 20 Sp3-B1-26 79

g0



CODE

CODE REF.NO. Page REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
107415409 JSp1-21-17 75 120990001 [H -1-14 32 148738000 |F - 41 28

Sp3-21-17 79 121007001 |J -42 34 148813001 |} -22-4 34
107415414 |Sp1-21-17 75 122991001 [z1 - 14 68 148847001 |J  -13 34

Sp2-21-17 77 123006001 [B1 - 15 4 148904001 | U3 -2-1-3 62

Sp3-21-17 79 123882001 {E -30 26 149173001 |21 -25 68
107606001 |Sp1-G-14 74 C4 -37-36 16 149287000 |R -32 54

Sp3-G-14 78 133188001 [U3 - 2-4-2 62 V2 -20-16 66
107744001 {D2 -30 24 133740006 |Z1 -55 68 149809000 {Q2 - 45 50
107779001 |Z1 -29 68 138843001 [z2 -35-2-12 | 73 Q2 -48 50
107780001 [21 -31 68 140392009 |A -5 2 150173003 |22 -35-1-7 72
108802001 | €1 -1-1-5 8 A -7 2 72 -35-29 73

Cl -1-4 8 140407001 |c4 -226 18 150174000 |22 -35-1-4-3 | 72
109239002 {A -24 2 140407002 {C3 -37-7 14 Z2 -35-1-5-1 | 72
109714000 |21 -5 68 €3 -37-12 14 Z2 -35-2.7-1 | 73

Z1 - 12 68 140647101 [R  -40-5 54 150179002 |22 -35-1-8-1 | 72

Z1 - 21 68 140726000 |B1 -6 4 22 -35-2-10-1 [ 73
110161004 |1 -37 34 141331001 |C2 -38-3 12 150182000 {Z2 -35-1-2 72
110233001 {J) -36 34 €3 -383 14 Z2 -35-2-2 72
110251001 JL -9 38 Ca -383 16 150183000 {Z2 -35-1-10-2 | 72

V1 -10-9 64 141492001 |J  -26-2 34 22 -35-2-14-2 | 73
110367001 |J - 31 34 M -1-2 40 150185009 |22 -35-2-11 73
111140002 [J -50 36 141590001 |H -1-25 32 150206002 | D2 - 27 24
114294001 |G -9 30 141786001 {E -1 26 Z2 -35-1-4-1 | 72
114483002 {21 -22 68 142443001 |Z1 -26 68 Z2 -35-2-4-1 | 72
114486002 | 21 -6 68 142656001 |U3 -2-5 62 150551000 |G - 11 30
115007001 Jv2 -20-5-13 66 142721001 f21 -33 68 150553001 | C4 -37-2 16
115147001 | C4 - 201 16 142990001 |22 -35-1-10 72 150556001 [ C4 - 208 18
115186001 |G - 19 30 22 -35-2-14 73 150592009 |A -29 2
115188001 |G - 21 30 142997001 |22 -35-2-6 73 151602002 |C1 - 1-1-3 8
116629001 {K -10 38 143882001 |21 -9 68 C1 -1-3 8

C2 -37-5 12 144105000 |H -1-23 32 152240101 |B1 -22 4

C5 -37-5 20 144110001 {H - 1-21 32 152242001 |B1 - 24 4
116694001 | U3 -2-4-6 62 144226001 |21 -51 68 152243001 {B1 - 25 4
116920001 [B1 -8 4 144458001 |B1 -23 4 152245101 |E -4 26
116922001 |G -12 30 144588001 |Sp1-G-10 74 152678201 |E - 11 26
117143001 | C4 -37-27 16 Sp3-G-10 78 E -16 26
117150001 |R -23 54 144712001 |B1 -2-1 4 152682101 |Sp1-E-21 74
117934009 [A -6 2 145318001 |C2 -32 12 Sp2- E-21 76

A -17-1-3 2 C3 -32 14 Sp3- E-21 78

A -17-2-3 2 ca -32 16 152683101 |E -14-4 26
117936001 JU1 -1-1-1-16 | 58 c5 -32 20 152684101 JE -14-5 26

Uz -1-2-1-15 | 60 145446001 |G - 16 30 152685903 |Sp1- E-22 74
118064001 | Z1 -34 68 G -22 30 Sp2- E-22 76
118244001 | C4 -37-28 16 H -1-22 32 Sp3- E-22 78
118247001 | C4 -37-11 16 145465001 {B1 - 16-5 4 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 74

C4 -37-26 16 145478101 |M -2 40 Sp3- E-21 78
118248101 | C4 -37-21 16 C2 -37-17 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 74
118249001 | C4 -37-29 16 C3 -37-15 14 Sp3- E-22 78

Sp2-C4-37-29 | 77 C5 -37-16 20 152690401 |Sp1-E-24 74
118250001 | C4 -37-30 16 145480101 |A -23 2 Sp3- E-24 78

Sp2-C4-37-30 | 77 145519001 {Sp1-G-10 74 152756001 |C1 -9 8
118252001 | C4 -37-23 16 Sp2-G-10 76 152759001 |C2 -5 12
118256001 |C4 -37-4 16 Sp3-G-10 78 C3 -5 14
118257001 | C4 -37-5 16 145547001 |F  -27 28 C4 -5 16
118258001 [ €4 -37-3 16 145992001 |K -8 38 c5 -5 20
118259001 [ C4 -37-6 16 146255000 |21 -53 68 152760051 {C1 -7 8
118735002 | C4 - 207 18 146256001 |Z1 -52 68 152769101 | C2 - 38 12

c4 -222 18 146354001 |C2 -37-14 12 €3 -38 14
118837001 |21 - 27 b8 €5 -37-13 20 C4 -38 16
119707003 [U3 -2-4-3 62 146994001 | C4 - 202 16 152771000 | C2 - 38-1 12
119708001 | U3 -2-4-4 62 147777000 |B1 -16-9 4 C3 -38-1 14
120448001 |H -1-13 32 148738000 [F -4 28 €4 - 38-1 16

D2 - 25 24 F -40 28 152772001 | €2 -39 12

9N



i ‘\_7 -

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
152772001 {C3 -39 14 153384001 |C5 -40 20 156206001 [V2 -20-13 66
4 -39 16 153391001 {C5 -303 20 156495101 [C2 -37-21 12
152773000 JC2 - 38-2 12 153484001 | D2 - 31 24 157968001 |H -1-17 32
C3 -38-2 14 153567000 | C2 -37-20 12 159565000 |F -23 28
C4 -38-2 16 C3 -37-18 14 159574101 fH -1-19 32
152777001 | Gal1-C2-37-8 80 ' C5 -37-19 20 159610301 |Sp1-E-24 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 75 153569001 | C3 -37-16 14 Sp2-E-24 76
Sp1-C2-37-8 75 153570001 | C2 -37-16 12 Sp3-E-24 78
152778001 | Gai- C2-37-9 80 C5 -37-15 20 159612001 }Spt-E-24-3 74
5p1-C2-37-9 75 153596001 }) -20 34 Sp2-E-24-3 76
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153597001 |J -22-2 34 Sp3-E-24-3 78
152779001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 80 M -5-2 40 159613051 | Sp1-E-25 74
5p1-C2-37-8 75 153608101 | Sp1-C2-37-8 75 Sp2-E-25 76
Sp1-C€2-37-8 75 Sp1-C2-37-8 75 Sp3-E-25 78
152780001 | Gal-C2-37-9 30 153827001 fC4 -204 16 153805001 {G -15 30
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153828001 | D2 -29 24 159825100 | C3 -37-1-1 14
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153834001 { C4 -203 16 159827001 | C3 -37-1-2 14
152781001 | Gal-C2-37-8 80 153838001 | D2 -37 24 159828001 JC3 -37-14 14
152782001 [Gal- C2-37-9 80 153924001 | F -45 28 159905001 |J -14 34
152783001 jC2 -37-10 12 1 -1-1-4 8 181995001 |{E -6 26
C5 -37-9 20 153944001 | C3 -37-5 14 183493001 |C1 -3 8
152784001 |C2 -37-11 12 154339101 | Sp1- E-24-1 74 200190001 fU3 -2-3 62
C5 -37-10 20 Sp2-E-24-1 76 Z1 -42 68
152788000 |C2 -37-19 12 Sp3-E-24-1 78 Z1 -62 68
C3 -37-17 14 154340101 |Sp1-E-24-1 74 218859001 |R -25 54
C5 -37-18 20 Sp3-E-24-1 78 Q2 -2-1-5 48
152822101 |K -2 38 154341001 | Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-2-5 48
152823001 | K - 11 38 Spt-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 48
152827009 |K -13 38 Sp2-E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-4-5 43
4 -214 18 Sp3-E-24-2 78 Q2 -2-7-5 48
152842059 jA -22-1 2 Sp3-E-24-2 78 224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 48
152869001 |G -1 30 154342001 | Sp1- E-24-3 74 ' Q2 -2-2-4 48
152872001 |G -8 30 Sp3- E-24-3 78 Q2 -2-3-4 48
152881001 |G -27 30 154413001 fC3 - 37-2 14 Q2 -2-4-4 48
152883000 |G -29 30 154415001 | C3 -37-4 14 Q2 -2-7-4 48
152884001 |G -30 30 154416101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 228475000 |F -44 28
152889001 G -23 30 S5p2-C3-37-10 1 77 J -55 36
152890001 G - 25-1 30 154417101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 R -22 54
Sp1-G-25 75 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 C4 -216 18
Sp3-G-25 78 154467001 {Z1 - 4-2 68 Q1 -12 46
152891101 |G -26 30 154514001 | R -40-9 34 uz2 -1-2-1-7 60
152948001 |F -33 28 154527001 | 5p1-C2-37-9 75 231071001 |4 -17 34
152956001 |F -42 28 Sp1-C2-37-9 75 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 44
152969001 |F -38 28 154528001 |H -1-12 32 402887001 |E -14-6 26
R -12 52 154596000 |J - 21 34 525664000 | C4 - 217 18
153035000 | C2 -45 12 154599000 |J -6 34 552907000 |R -4 52
C3 -45 14 155559001 |L -18 38 R -10 52
C4 -45 16 V1 -10-18 64 R -42 54
C5 -45 20 155562101 | C4 -37-8 16
153041001 1 C1 -1-1-2 8 155567001 | C4 -200 16
153057101 JC2 -44 12 155576001 | C4 -37-14 16
C3 -44 14 155577001 | C4 -37-15 16
€4 -44 16 155578000 | BT - 21 4
153112001 jv2 -20-3 66 135994000 |Gal-C2 81
153201001 [Gal1-C2-37-8 80 156006001 |C5 -37-8 20
Gal-C2-37-8 80 Z1 -911 70
153202001 | Gal-C2-37-9 80 Gal-C2 81
Gal- C2-37-9 80 156084001 | Ga2- C5-100 82
153203001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 80 156087001 | Ga2- C5-100 82
153204001 | Gal- C2-37-9 80 156112003 | Z2 -35-1-6 72
153242000 { Q1 - 1-26-15 44 Z2 -35-2-8 73
Z1 -102 70 156170001 {C4 - 37-12 16
1 153383001 | C5 -39 20 156206001 | K -15 38

92




=

N=YTwvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TSY-Tageit

T467-8561 BHEMHEEEAI 15812 TEL(052)824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. .
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japdn

118-V30, V31, V32, V33
S96V30-301
2000.03. H(1)





